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Before installing the equipment, read the user manual carefully to get familiar with product information and safety precautions. The product warranty
does not cover equipment damage caused by failure to follow the storage, transportation, installation, and usage guidelines specified in this document
and the user manual. Scan the QR code on the equipment to view the user manual and safety precautions. The information in this document is subject to
change without notice. Every effort has been made in the preparation of this document to ensure accuracy of the contents, but all statements, information, and
recommendations in this document do not constitute a warranty of any kind, express or implied.

Lesen Sie vor der Installation des Gerats das Benutzerhandbuch sorgféltig durch, um sich mit den Produktinformationen und Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
vertraut zu machen. Die Produktgarantie deckt keine Gerateschaden ab, die durch Nichtbeachtung der in diesem Dokument und im Benutzerhandbuch
angegebenen Richtlinien fiir Lagerung, Transport, Installation und Verwendung verursacht werden. Scannen Sie den QR-Code auf dem Gerat, um das
Benutzerhandbuch und die Sicherheitsvorkehrungen anzuzeigen. Die Informationen in diesem Dokument kdnnen ohne Ankiindigung gedndert werden. Bei der
Erstellung dieses Dokuments wurden samtliche Anstrengungen unternommen, um die Richtigkeit des Inhalts zu gewahrleisten. Jedoch stellen alle Aussagen,
Informationen und Empfehlungen in diesem Dokument keinerlei ausdriickliche oder stillschweigende Garantie dar.

Antes de instalar los equipos, lea cuidadosamente el manual del usuario para familiarizarse con la informacion y las precauciones de seguridad del
producto. La garantia del producto no cubre los dafios en el equipo ocasionados por el incumplimiento de las pautas de almacenamiento, transporte,
instalacion y uso indicadas en este documento y en el manual del usuario. Escanee el cddigo QR que se encuentra en el equipo para ver el manual del
usuario y las precauciones de seguridad. La informacién contenida en este documento se encuentra sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso. Durante la preparacién de
este documento, hemos hecho todo lo posible para garantizar la precisién de sus contenidos. Sin embargo, ninguna declaracién, informacién ni recomendacion
aqui contenida constituye garantia alguna, ni expresa ni implicita.

Avant d'installer l'appareil, lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation pour vous familiariser avec les informations des produits et les mesures de
sécurité. La garantie du produit ne couvre pas les dommages causés a l'équipement par le non-respect des directives de stockage, de transport,
d'installation et d'utilisation spécifiées dans ce document et le manuel d'utilisation. Scannez le QR code sur l'équipement pour voir le manuel d'utilisation et
les précautions de sécurité. Les informations contenues dans le présent document sont modifiables sans préavis. La préparation du présent document a recu
toute l'attention requise pour garantir l'exactitude de son contenu, mais l'ensemble des déclarations, informations et recommandations qu'il contient ne saurait
constituer une quelconque garantie, expresse ou implicite.

Prima di installare l'apparecchiatura, leggere attentamente il manuale utente per conoscere le informazioni sul prodotto e le precauzioni di sicurezza.
I danni alle apparecchiature dovuti alla mancata osservanza delle indicazioni di stoccaggio, trasporto, installazione e utilizzo specificate in questo
documento e nel manuale utente non sono coperti dalla garanzia del prodotto. Eseguire la scansione del codice QR sull'apparecchiatura per visualizzare il
manuale utente e le precauzioni di sicurezza. Le informazioni contenute in questo documento sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso. Nella redazione del
presente documento é stato fatto quanto possibile per garantire l'accuratezza dei contenuti, tuttavia nessuna dichiarazione, informazione e raccomandazione
contenuta in questo documento costituisce alcun tipo di garanzia, esplicita o implicita.
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> 1000 mm

Installation Requirements
B Installationsanforderungen
Requisitos de instalacién

— > 350 mm @

Conditions d'installation
Requisiti di installazione
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[N Installing the Device
B3 Installieren des Gerats

Instalacion del dispositivo
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Installation de l'appareil
Installazione del dispositivo
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EX Preparing a PE Cable
B3 Vorbereiten eines PE-Kabels
Preparacion de un cable de tierra

12KTL: = 6 mm?2
15KTL-25KTL: > 10 mm?2

Préparation d'un cable PE
Preparazione di un cavo PE
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EN Preparing DC Cables Préparation des cables CC

BH Vorbereiten der DC-Kabel Preparazione dei cavi CC
Preparacién de los cables de CC hi: 3= J=Riits 20

[Nl Use the Staubli MC4 positive and negative metal terminals and DC connectors supplied with the inverter.

B Verwenden Sie die Staubli MC4 Plus- und Minus-Metallklemmen und DC-Steckverbinder, die im Lieferumfang des Wechselrichters enthalten sind.
Utilice los bornes metdlicos positivos y negativos MC4 Staubli y los conectores de CC suministrados con el inversor.

[ Utilisez les bornes métalliques positives et négatives Staubli MC4, ainsi que les connecteurs CC fournis avec l'onduleur.

Utilizzare i terminali metallici positivi e negativi Staubli MC4 e i connettori CC forniti con l'inverter.

TEEAEERE AR ARRIStaubli MCALE., itk BinFHIEMERESS.

- \ @ \ @

8-10 mm

4]

o2 € EE——

PV-CZM-22100/19100
(Staubli)

PV-MS-HZ
(Staubli)




EM Preparing an AC Cable Préparation d'un cable CA
B3 Vorbereiten eines AC-Kabels Preparazione di un cavo CA
Preparaciéon de un cable de CA ESTRES

A M

EX (D Do not connect loads between the inverter and the AC switch that directly connects to the inverter. Otherwise, the switch may trip by mistake. @ If an AC switch is used
with specifications beyond local standards, regulations, or Huawei‘s recommendations, the switch may fail to turn off in a timely manner in case of exceptions, causing serious
faults. (3 Each inverter must be equipped with an AC output switch. Multiple inverters cannot connect to the same AC output switch. @ To ensure that the inverter can be
safely disconnected from the power grid when an exception occurs, connect an AC switch to the AC side of the inverter. Select an appropriate AC switch in accordance with
local industry standards and regulations.

B3 () SchlieBen Sie keine Lasten zwischen dem Wechselrichter und dem AC-Schalter an, der direkt mit dem Wechselrichter verbunden ist. Andernfalls kénnte der Schalter
versehentlich ausgeldst werden. 2 Wenn ein AC-Schalter mit Spezifikationen verwendet wird, die {iber die értlichen Standards, Vorschriften oder Empfehlungen von Huawei
hinausgehen, kann der Schalter in Ausnahmeféllen nicht rechtzeitig ausgeschaltet werden, was zu schwerwiegenden Fehlern fiihren kann. 3 Jeder Wechselrichter muss mit
einem AC-Ausgangsschalter ausgestattet sein. Mehrere Wechselrichter kénnen nicht mit demselben AC-Ausgangsschalter angeschlossen werden. 4) Um sicherzustellen, dass
der Wechselrichter im Ausnahmefall sicher vom Stromnetz getrennt werden kann, schlieBen Sie einen AC-Schalter an die AC-Seite des Wechselrlchters an. Wahlen Sie einen
geeigneten AC-Schalter gemaR den ortlichen Industrienormen und Vorschriften.

(1) No conecte cargas entre el inversor y el interruptor de CA que esta conectado directamente al inversor. De lo contrario, es posible que el interruptor se accione por error.
@ Si se utiliza un interruptor de CA con especificaciones que no cumplen los estandares y las normas locales, o las recomendaciones de Huawei, es posible que dicho
interruptor no se apague de manera oportuna cuando ocurran excepciones, lo que ocasionara fallos graves. (3 Cada inversor debe estar equipado con un interruptor de salida
de CA. No puede haber multiples inversores conectados al mismo interruptor de salida de CA. @ Para asegurarse de que el inversor se pueda desconectar de manera segura
de la red eléctrica cuando se produzca una excepcidn, conecte un interruptor de CA al lado de CA del inversor. Seleccione un interruptor de CA adecuado de acuerdo con los
estandares y las normas locales del sector.

I @ Ne connectez pas de charges entre 'onduleur et le commutateur CA qui est directement connecté a l'onduleur. Sinon, le commutateur risque de se déclencher par erreur.
(2 Si un commutateur CA est utilisé avec des spécifications qui vont au-dela des normes et des réglementations locales ou des recommandations de Huawei, le
commutateur risque de ne pas se mettre hors tension en temps opportun en cas d'exceptions, entrainant de graves défaillances. (3 Chaque onduleur doit étre équipé d'un
commutateur de sortie CA. Plusieurs onduleurs ne peuvent pas se connecter au méme commutateur de sortie CA. @ Pour vous assurer que l'onduleur peut étre déconnecté
en toute sécurité du réseau électrique en cas d'anomalie, connectez un commutateur CA au coté CA de l'onduleur. Sélectionnez un commutateur CA approprié
conformément aux normes et réglementations locales du secteur.

() Non collegare carichi tra l'inverter e linterruttore CA che si collega direttamente all'inverter. In caso contrario, l'interruttore potrebbe scattare per errore. @) Se viene usato
un interruttore CA con delle specifiche che superano gli standard o le norme locali, oppure le raccomandazioni di Huawei, l'interruttore potrebbe non spegnersi
tempestivamente in caso di eccezioni, causando gravi guasti. 3 Ciascun inverter deve essere dotato di un interruttore di uscita CA. Non & possibile collegare piu inverter allo
stesso interruttore di uscita CA. @ Per garantire che linverter sia in grado di scollegarsi in sicurezza dalla rete elettrica in presenza di un'eccezione, collegare un interruttore CA
al lato CA dell'inverter. Selezionare un interruttore CA adeguato in conformita con gli standard e le norme locali del settore.
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Component Description Rated Voltage Rated Current
On-grid .
. Recommended: three-phase . On/Off-grid
AC switch AC circuit breaker 2415V AC ZQE,KS‘(?%\K'O‘:%; A 12K-25K: 50 A or 63 A
Komponente Beschreibung Nennspannung Nennstrom
RE Empfohlen: Dreiphasiger AC- Netzgekoppelt Netzgekoppelt/Netzentkoppelt
AC-Schalter Trennschalter 2415 VAC 12K-20K: 40 A 12K-25K: 50 A oder 63 A
25K: 50 A oder 63 A ’
Componente Descripcion Voltaje nominal Corriente nominal
Recomendacién: disyuntor de Con conexién a la red eléctrica Con/sin conexién a la red
Interruptor de CA CA trifésicg > 415V CA 12K-20K: 40 A eléctrica
25K: 50 Ao 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A 0 63 A
Composant Description Tension assignée Courant nominal
Recommandation: disjoncteur Sur réseau Sur réseau/Hors réseau
Commutateur CA fon: dis) > 415V CA 12K-20K : 40 A
CA triphasé 25K :50 A ou 63 A 12K-25K : 50 A ou 63 A
Componente Descrizione Tensione nominale Corrente nominale
o . On-grid )
Consigliato: interruttore . On/off-grid
Interruttore CA automatico CA trifase 2415V CA 2;&5;30:'0423'“/_\ 12K-25K: 50 A 0 63 A
BRF iR EERE ERERIT
Al R
TimFR WEERSIERE RS > 415V AC 12K-20K: 40A

25K: 50AE}63A

12K-25K: 50AE%63A




Conductor Cross-Sectional Area of an

On-grid

On/Off-grid

o AC Output Power Cable 12K: 6 mm2-16 mm? i , )
15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K-25K: 10 mm?-16 mm
Netzgekoppelt Netzgekoppelt/Netzentkoppelt
3 Leiterquerschnitt eines AC-
* Ausgangsstromkabels 12K: 6 mm2-16 mm? : , 5
15K=-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K-25K: 10 mm?-16 mm
Con conexion a la red eléctrica Con/sin conexion a la red eléctrica
Seccién de conductores de un cable de
T salida de CA 12K: 6 mm2-16 mm? : , ,
15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K-25K: 10 mm?-16 mm
Sur réseau Sur réseau/Hors réseau
Section transversale du conducteur
d'un cable d'alimentation de sortie CA 12K: 6 mm2-16 mm? i , ,
15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K-25K: 10 mm?-16 mm
On-grid On/off-grid
Area della sezione trasversale del
conduttore di un cavo di alimentazione . ) )
di usci 12K 6 mm?-16 mm 12K-25K: 10 mm?-16 mm?
i uscita CA 15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm2 :
Fm FHEk
TR & RSN

12K: 6 mm2-16 mm?
15K-25K: 10 mm?2-16 mm?

12K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm?
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A A

BN strip the insulation layers of the AC output power cable by the recommended length (12-16 mm) to ensure that the cable conductors are completely inside the conductor
insertion points and no insulation layer is pressed into the conductor insertion points. Tighten the cable conductors to a torque of 1.5 N-m. Otherwise, the device may fail to run
properly or be damaged during operation.

BI3 Entfernen Sie die Isolierschichten des AC-Ausgangsstromkabels in der empfohlenen Linge (12-16 mm), um sicherzustellen, dass die Kabelleiter vollstindig in den
Leitereinflhrungspunkten liegen und keine Isolierschicht in die Leitereinflihrungspunkte gedriickt wird. Ziehen Sie die Kabelleiter mit einem Drehmoment von 1,5 N m an.
Andernfalls kann es zu Funktionsstérungen oder Beschadigungen des Gerats wéahrend des Betriebs kommen.

Quite la longitud recomendada (12-16 mm) de las capas de aislamiento del cable de salida de CA y asegurese de que los conductores del cable queden insertados por
completo en los puntos de insercién correspondientes. Ademas, aseglrese de que no quede ninguna capa de aislamiento insertada a presién en los puntos de insercién de los
conductores. Los conductores del cable deben ajustarse con un par de torsién de 1.5 N-m. De lo contrario, el dispositivo podria no funcionar o podria dafarse durante el
funcionamiento.

3 Dénudez les gaines d'isolation du cable d'alimentation de sortie CA sur la longueur recommandée (12 - 16 mm) pour garantir que les conducteurs de cable sont entiérement a
l'intérieur des points d'insertion du conducteur et qu'aucune gaine d'isolation n'est comprimée contre les points d'insertion du conducteur. Serrez les conducteurs de cdble a un
couple de 1,5 N m. Sinon, l'appareil risque de ne pas fonctionner normalement ou d'étre endommagé durant le fonctionnement.

Spellare gli strati isolanti del cavo di alimentazione di uscita CA della lunghezza consigliata (12-16 mm) per garantire che i conduttori del cavo siano completamente all'interno
dei punti di inserimento dei conduttori e che nessuno strato isolante venga premuto nei punti di inserimento dei conduttori. Stringere i conduttori del cavo a una coppia di
torsione di 1,5 N-m. In caso contrario, il dispositivo potrebbe non funzionare correttamente o essere danneggiato durante il funzionamento.

TRMEEHBIREERE (12-16 mm) EBREZR, HBIREASEZEHNZEI ATBRBEERENZLIL, BBUASMERAEER (1.5 N - m) ZE. BUTLESEH
RELEERET, SETEIRERIE.

(11-19 mm 19-26 mm
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Preparing Signal Cables
B3 Vorbereitung der Signalkabel
Preparacién de los cables de senal

Préparation des cables de signal

Preparazione dei cavi di segnale
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Electrical Connections
Bd Elektrische Anschliisse
Conexiones eléctricas

Raccordements électriques

Collegamenti elettrici
SIS
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Y] Apply paint or take other
protection measures.

B3 Tragen Sie Farbe auf oder
ergreifen Sie andere
SchutzmaBnahmen.

Aplique pintura o adopte
otras medidas de proteccion.

Appliquez de la peinture ou

prenez d'autres mesures de
protection.

Applicare vernice o adottare
altre misure di protezione.
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EJ Power-On and Commissioning
PBHA Einschalten und Inbetriebnahme

Encendido y puesta en servicio

Mise sous tension et mise en service

Accensio

L EBiE

ne e messa in funzione

N

'@

@a

28
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LED

E (D)

DC
SWITCH

7 X 7 X AN
N
[EY] Commissioning
B Inbetriebnahme
B Puesta en servicio [N Scan the QR code for commissioning instructions and
[ Mise en service other operations.
Messa in funzione Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um Anweisungen fiir die
B Inbetriebnahme und andere Vorgénge zu erhalten.
al ),
: Escanee el cédigo QR para conocer las instrucciones de la
//,. Scan for support puesta en servicio y otras operaciones.
FARDIREN ST+ . . - .
o @ Scannez le QR code pour obtenir les instructions de mise
en service et d'autres opérations.
Eseguire la scansione del codice QR per le istruzioni di
messa in funzione e altre operazioni.
R #HREUENSFRES
FusionSolar App
HHEREKIK App )L
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EN-GB

Before installing the equipment, read the user manual carefully to get familiar with product information and safety precautions. The product
warranty does not cover equipment damage caused by failure to follow the storage, transport, installation, and usage guidelines specified in this
document and the user manual. Scan the QR code on the equipment to view the user manual and safety precautions. The information in this document is
subject to change without notice. Every effort has been made in the preparation of this document to ensure accuracy of the contents, but all statements,
information, and recommendations in this document do not constitute a warranty of any kind, express or implied.

Lees voor de installatie van de apparatuur de gebruikershandleiding aandachtig door om vertrouwd te raken met de productinformatie en de
veiligheidsmaatregelen. De garantie van het product biedt geen dekking voor schade aan apparatuur veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de in dit
document en de gebruikershandleiding vermelde richtlijnen inzake opslag, transport, installatie en gebruik. Scan de QR-code op de apparatuur om de
gebruikershandleiding en veiligheidsmaatregelen te bekijken. De informatie in dit document kan zonder kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Tijdens het
vervaardigen van dit document is er alles aan gedaan om de nauwkeurigheid van de inhoud te waarborgen. De verklaringen, informatie en aanbevelingen in
dit document bieden echter geen enkele garantie in welke vorm dan ook, zij het expliciet of impliciet.

Przed instalacja sprzetu nalezy doktadnie przeczytac instrukcje obstugi, aby zapoznac sie z informacjami o produkcie i ze Srodkami ostroznosci.
Gwarancja na produkt nie obejmuje uszkodzen wynikajacych z nieprzestrzegania zalecen dotyczacych przechowywania, transportu, instalacji i
eksploatacji podanych w tym dokumencie i w instrukcji obstugi. Aby wyswietli¢ instrukcje obstugi i zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczefistwa, mozna zeskanowac
kod QR na urzadzeniu. Informacje zawarte w tym dokumencie moga ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. Podczas przygotowywania tego dokumentu dotozono
wszelkich staran, by zapewnic rzetelno$¢ jego tresci, ale zadne zawarte tu stwierdzenia, informacje ani zalecenia nie stanowia gwarancji zadnego typu,
wyrazonej wprost ani dorozumianej.

Antes de instalar o equipamento, leia atentamente o manual do usuario para se familiarizar com as informacgées do produto e as precaugées de
seguranca. A garantia do produto ndo cobre danos ao equipamento causados pelo ndo cumprimento das diretrizes de armazenamento, transporte,
instalacdo e uso especificadas neste documento e no manual do usuario. Guarde este documento corretamente apds a leitura. Leia o cddigo QR no
equipamento para visualizar o manual do usudrio e as precauc¢des de seguranca. As informagdes neste documento estdo sujeitas a alteracdes sem aviso prévio.
Foram feitos todos os esforgos na preparacdo deste documento para garantir a exatiddo do contetido, mas as declaracdes, informagdes e recomendacdes
contidas neste documento ndo constituem uma garantia de qualquer tipo, seja expressa ou implicita.

Para se té instaloni pajisjen, lexoni me kujdes manualin e pérdorimit pér t'u njohur me informacionin e produktit dhe masat paraprake té sigurisé.
Garancia e produktit nuk mbulon démtimet e pajisjes té shkaktuara nga mosndjekja e udhézimeve pér ruajtjen, transportimin, instalimin dhe
pérdorimin té pércaktuara né kété dokument dhe né manualin e pérdorimit. Skanoni kodin QR né pajisje pér té paré manualin e pérdorimit dhe masat
paraprake té sigurisé. Informacioni né kété dokument mund té ndryshohet pa njoftim. Gjaté pérgatitjes sé kétij dokumenti jané béré té gjitha pérpjekjet pér té
siguruar saktésiné e pérmbajtjeve, por té gjitha deklaratat, informacionet dhe rekomandimet né kété dokument nuk pérbéjné asnjé lloj garancie, té shprehur
apo té nénkuptuar.

Prije instaliranja opreme paZljivo procitajte korisnicki priru¢nik kako biste se upoznali s informacijama o proizvodu i sigurnosnim mjerama. Garancija
proizvoda ne pokriva oStec¢enje opreme uzrokovano nepostivanjem smjernica za skladistenje, transport, instalaciju i koriStenje navedenih u ovom
dokumentu i korisnickom priru¢niku. Skenirajte QR kod na uredaju da pregledate korisnicki priru¢nik i sigurnosne mjere. Informacije u ovom dokumentu se
mogu nenajavljeno promijeniti. U pripremi ovog dokumenta su ucinjeni svi napori da se osigura tacnost sadrZaja, ali nijedna izjava, informacija ni preporuka u
ovom dokumentu ne predstavlja nikakvu izri¢itu ni impliciranu garanciju.
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> 1000 mm

Installation Requirements
Installatievereisten
Wymagania dotyczace instalacji

— > 350 mm @

Requisitos de instala¢do

Kérkesat e instalimit
Zahtjevi za montazu

> 400 mm

62
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Installing the Device Instalacao do dispositivo

Het apparaat installeren Instalimi i pajisjes

Montaza uredaja

Montaz urzadzenia
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Preparing a PE Cable Preparacdo de um cabo de PE

Een PE-kabel voorbereiden Pérgatitja e njé kablloje PE
Przygotowanie kabla PE Priprema PE kabla

12KTL: = 6 mm?2
15KTL-25KTL: > 10 mm?2
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Preparing DC Cables
DC-kabels voorbereiden
Przygotowanie kabli DC

Preparacdo de cabos CC
Pérgatitja e kabllove DC

Priprema kablova za istosmjernu struju

Use the Staubli MC4 positive and negative metal terminals and DC connectors supplied with the inverter.

Gebruik de positieve en negatieve metalen Staubli MC4-klem en de DC-aansluitingen die zijn meegeleverd met de omvormer.
Nalezy korzysta¢ z dodatnich i ujemnych zaciskéw metalowych Staubli MC4 i ztaczy DC dostarczonych wraz z falownikiem.
Use os terminais de metal positivo e negativo Staubli MC4 e os conectores CC fornecidos com o inversor.

SQ] Pérdorni terminalet metalike pozitive dhe negative té Staubli MC4 dhe lidhésit DC té ofruar me inverterin.

Koristite Staubli MC4 pozitivne i negativne metalne terminale i DC konektore isporucene s inverterom.

~

)

PV-CZM-22100/19100
(Staubli)

PV-MS-HZ

(Staubli)




Preparing an AC Cable Preparacao de um cabo CA

Een AC-kabel voorbereiden Pérgatitja e njé kablloje AC
Przygotowanie kabla AC Priprema kabla za naizmjenicnu struju

A M

[AXEe:] D Do not connect loads between the inverter and the AC switch that directly connects to the inverter. Otherwise, the switch may trip by mistake. @) If an AC switch is used
with specifications beyond local standards, regulations, or Huawei‘s recommendations, the switch may fail to turn off in a timely manner in case of exceptions, causing
serious faults. (3 Each inverter must be equipped with an AC output switch. Multiple inverters cannot connect to the same AC output switch. @ To ensure that the inverter
can be safely disconnected from the power grid when an exception occurs, connect an AC switch to the AC side of the inverter. Select an appropriate AC switch in
accordance with local industry standards and regulations.

(@ Sluit tussen de omvormer en de AC-schakelaar geen belastingen aan die direct op de omvormer zijn aangesloten. Als u dit toch doet, kan de schakelaar onbedoeld
worden uitgeschakeld. @ Als een AC-schakelaar wordt gebruikt met specificaties die hoger liggen dan de lokale normen, regelgeving of de aanbevelingen van Huawei, kan
de schakelaar mogelijk niet tijdig uitschakelen in geval van een uitzondering, wat kan leiden tot ernstige defecten. (3 Elke omvormer moet worden uitgerust met een AC-
uitgangsschakelaar. Meerdere omvormers kunnen niet worden aangesloten op dezelfde AC-uitgangsschakelaar. @ Om er zeker van te zijn dat de omvormer veilig kan
worden losgekoppeld van het elektriciteitsnet als er een uitzondering optreedt, moet u een AC-schakelaar aansluiten aan de AC-zijde van de omvormer. Selecteer een
geschikte AC-schakelaar in overeenstemming met lokale industrienormen en regelgeving.

1 Nie nalezy podtacza¢ odbiornikéw pomiedzy falownikiem a przetacznikiem AC podtaczonym bezposrednio do falownika. W przeciwnym razie moze doj$¢ do
przypadkowego uruchomienia przetacznika. 2) Jesli uzywany jest przetacznik AC o specyfikacjach wykraczajacych poza lokalne normy, przepisy lub zalecenia Huawei, w
przypadku wystapienia wyjatkdw przetacznik moze nie wytaczy¢ sie w odpowiednim czasie, powodujac powazne usterki. (3) Kazdy falownik musi by¢ wyposazony w
przetacznik wyjécia AC. Do jednego przetacznika wyjscia AC nie mozna podtaczy¢ kilku falownikow. @) Aby mie¢ pewnos¢, ze falownik moze zosta¢ bezpiecznie odtaczony
od sieci elektroenergetycznej w przypadku wystgpienia wyjatku, przetacznik AC nalezy podtaczy¢ do strony AC falownika. Odpowiedni przetacznik AC nalezy wybraé
zgodnie z lokalnymi normami branzowymi i przepisami.

@) N&o conecte cargas entre o inversor e o interruptor CA que esta diretamente conectado a ele. Caso contrario, o interruptor podera desarmar por engano. 2 Se um
interruptor CA for usado com especifica¢des fora dos padrdes, regulamentagdes locais ou recomendagdes da Huawei, ele poderd falhar ao tentar desligar em tempo habil
em casos de excegdo, causando graves danos. (3 Cada inversor deve ser equipado com um interruptor de saida CA. Varios inversores ndo podem ser conectados ao mesmo
interruptor de saida CA. @ Para garantir que o inversor possa ser desconectado de forma segura da rede elétrica quando ocorrer uma excegdo, conecte um interruptor CA
no lado CA do inversor. Selecione um interruptor CA apropriado de acordo com os padrdes e regulamentagdes locais do setor.

@ Mos lidhni pajisje mes inverterit dhe celésit AC gé lidhet drejtpérdrejt me inverterin. Pérndryshe, gelési mund té bjeré gabimisht. (2) Nése njé celés AC pérdoret me
specifikime jashté standardeve dhe rregulloreve vendore, ose rekomandimeve té Huawei-t, celési mund té mos fiket né kohén e duhur né rast anomalie, duke shkaktuar
déme serioze. (3) Cdo inverter duhet té pajiset me njé celés té energjisé dalése AC. Nuk mund té lidhen shumé inverteré me té njéjtin celés té energjisé dalése AC. @ Pér t'u
siguruar gé inverteri mund té shképutet né ményré té sigurt nga rrjeti i energjisé kur ndodh njé anomali, lidhni ¢elésin AC me anén AC té inverterit. Zgjidhni njé celés AC té
pérshtatshém né pérputhje me standardet dhe rregulloret vendore té industrisé.

B (1 Nemojte spajati uredaje izmedu invertera i AC prekidaca koji se direktno povezuje na inverter. U suprotnom, prekida& se moZe greSkom otkaciti. 2 Ako se AC prekidat
koristi sa specifikacijama koje prevazilaze lokalne standarde, propise ili preporuke kompanije Huawei, prekida¢ se mozda nece uspjeti iskljuciti na vrijeme u slucaju gresaka,
3to moZe uzrokovati ozbiljne kvarove. (3 Svaki inverter mora imati izlazni AC prekida&. Na jedan izlazni AC prekida¢ se ne moZe spojiti vise invertera. @) Kako biste osigurali
da se inverter moZe sigurno iskljuciti iz elektri¢cne mreZe kada dode do greske, spojite AC prekida¢ na AC stranu invertera. Odaberite odgovarajuci AC prekida¢ u skladu s
lokalnim industrijskim standardima i propisima.
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Component Description Rated Voltage Rated Current
. On-grid :
AC switch Reco?? E.?(cjjﬁt::ar:lfef nese 2415V AC 12K-20K: 40 A 12K-§5r|1</-%fof_/gr:>dr 63 A
25K: 50 Aor 63 A .
p
Onderdeel Beschrijving Nominale spanning Nominale stroom
Aanbevolen: driefasige AC- Netgekoppeld Netmodus/modus buiten net
AC-schakelaar ondérbreker 9 2415V AC 12K-20K: 40 A 12K-25K: 50 A of 63 A
25K: 50 A of 63 A :
p
Komponent Opis Napiecie znamionowe Znamionowe natezenie pradu
Zalecane: tréjfazowy wytacznik Praca w sieci Praca w sieci/poza siecia
Przetacznik AC ’ > 415V AC 12K-20K: 40 A .
AC 25K: 50 A lub 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A lub 63 A
Componente Descricao Tensdo nominal Corrente nominal
PT-BR Recomendado: disiuntor Conectado a rede elétrica Conectado/
Interruptor CA trifésico. CAJ > 415V CA 12K-20K: 40 A ndo conectado a rede elétrica
25K: 50 Aou 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A ou 63 A
Pérbérési Pérshkrimi Tensioni nominal Rryma nominale
o . Né rrjet . . A
Guisinc | Relomadonet s | s ac e o e
a 25K: 50 A ose 63 A :
Komponenta Opis Nominalni napon Nominalna struja
Prekidac za Preporucuje se: trofazni glavni Ly Na mrezi . .
Ty i R > 415 V naizmjenic¢ne 3 Na mreZi / van mreze
naizmjenic¢nu prekida¢ za naizmjeni¢nu struie 12K-20K: 40 A 12K-25K: 50 A ili 63 A
struju struju ! 25K: 50 A ili 63 A :
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Conductor Cross-Sectional Area of an

On-grid

On/Off-grid

naizmjeniénom strujom

12K: 6 mm2-16 mm?
15K-25K: 10 mm?2-16 mm?

EN-GB
AC Output Power Cable 12K: 6 mm2-16 mm? i , )
15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K-25K: 10 mm*-16 mm
Netgekoppeld Netmodus/modus buiten net
Dwarsdoorsnede geleider van een AC-
uitgangskabel 12K: 6 mm>-16 mm? _o5K: 2 2
15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K=25K: 10 mm*-16 mm
Praca w sieci Praca w sieci/poza siecia
Obszar przekroju przewodnika w
wyj$ciowym kablu zasilajacym AC 12K: 6 mm2-16 mm? ek . 5
15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K-25K: 10 mm*-16 mm
A\
Conectado a rede elétrica Conectado/nao conectado a rede elétrica
Area transversal do condutor de um
cabo de alimentacgdo de saida CA 12K: 6 mm2-16 mm? i , ,
15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K-25K: 10 mm*-16 mm
Né rrjet Lidhur/shképutur nga rrjeti
Zona e seksionit té térthorté té
pércjellésit t& njé kablloje AC pér 12K 6 mm?-16 mm
. oo s . - _ . 2_ 2
daljen e energjisé 15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K-25K: 10 mm?-16 mm
Na mreZi Na mrezi / van mreze
Povrsina poprec¢nog presjeka
provodnika izlaznog kabla za napajanje

12K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm?
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A A

Strip the insulation layers of the AC output power cable by the recommended length (12-16 mm) to ensure that the cable conductors are completely inside the conductor

insertion points and no insulation layer is pressed into the conductor insertion points. Tighten the cable conductors to a torque of 1.5 N-m. Otherwise, the device may fail to
run properly or be damaged during operation.

Strip de isolatielagen van de AC-uitgangskabel over de aanbevolen lengte (12-16 mm) om er zeker van te zijn dat de kabelgeleiders zich volledig binnen de ingangspunten
van de geleider bevinden en dat er geen isolatielaag in de ingangspunten van de geleider wordt gedrukt. Haal de kabelgeleiders aan met een aanhaalmoment van 1,5 N-m.
Als u dit niet doet, werkt het apparaat mogelijk niet goed of kan het beschadigd raken tijdens gebruik.

Zdjac¢ warstwy izolacyjne z wyjsciowego kabla zasilania AC na zalecanej dtugosci (12-16 mm). Korcdwki kabla musza by¢ catkowicie wsuniete do otworéw, ale nalezy
uwazac, by nie zacisna¢ warstwy izolacyjnej. Dokreci¢ zyty kabla, przyktadajac moment obrotowy 1,5 N-m. W przeciwnym razie urzadzenie moze nie dziata¢ prawidtowo lub
ulec uszkodzeniu podczas dziatania.

ey Decape as camadas de isolamento do cabo de alimentacdo de saida CA pelo comprimento recomendado (12-16 mm) para garantir que os condutores do cabo estejam

completamente inseridos nos pontos de insercdo do condutor, e que nenhuma camada de isolamento esteja pressionada nos pontos de insercdo do condutor. Aperte os
condutores do cabo para um torque de 1,5 N-m. Caso contrario, o dispositivo pode ndo funcionar corretamente ou ser danificado durante a operagdo.

Zhvishni shtresat izoluese té kabllos sé energjisé dalése AC né gjatésiné e rekomanduar (12-16 mm) pér t'u siguruar qé pércuesit e kabllos té jené futur térésisht brenda
pikave té vendosjes sé pércuesit dhe gé asnjé shtresé izoluese té mos jeté futur né pikat e vendosjes sé pércuesit. Shtréngoni pércuesit e kabllos me njé forcé rrotullimi prej
1,5 N-m. Pérndryshe pajisja mund té€ mos punojé si¢ duhet ose té démtohet gjaté funksionimit.

Skinite izolacione slojeve izlaznog kabla za napajanje naizmeni¢nom strujom u preporucenoj duZini (12-16 mm) kako biste osigurali da su provodnici kabla potpuno unutar
tacaka umetanja provodnika i da nijedan izolacioni sloj nije utisnut u tacke umetanja provodnika. Zategnite provodnike kabla na obrtni moment od 1,5 N-m. U suprotnom,
uredaj mozda nece pravilno raditi ili ¢e se o3tetiti tokom rada.

(11-19 mm 19-26 mm

)




Preparing Signal Cables
Signaalkabels voorbereiden

Przygotowanie kabli sygnatowych

Preparacdo de cabos de sinal
Pérgatitja e kabllove té sinjalit

Priprema signalnih kablova

1
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Tokézimi i shtresés mbrojtése

Uzemljenje zastitnog sloja
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Electrical Connections
Elektrische aansluitingen

Potaczenia elektryczne

Conexoes elétricas
Lidhjet elektrike
Elektricni prikljucci

i o i o i St 5

="

=< A
===

| [E——

-] BAT1+ BA62+
BAT1- BAT2- E

g ENNNN

PE
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[AY®e:] Apply paint or take other
protection measures.

NL Breng verf aan of neem andere
beschermingsmaatregelen.

PL Natozy¢ farbe lub inne
zabezpieczenia.

PT-BR AplicJue tinta ou tome outras
medidas de protecdo.

Aplikoni bojé ose merrni
masa mbrojtése té tjera.

Nanesite farbu ili poduzmite
druge mjere zastite.
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Rapid shutdown switch Interruptor de desligamento rapido
oscilagdo

1
1
1
Sneluitschakelaar Celési i fikjes s& menjéhershme i
1
1
1

Przetacznik szybkiego wytaczenia Prekidac za brzo gasenje

Apparaat voor

rimpelspanningsregeling
Urzadzenie do sterowania moca
falownika przez dostawce energiii

Dispositivo de controle de

Pajisja e kontrollit té pulsimit
Uredaj za kontrolu valovitosti

\
1
1
1
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Power-On and Commissioning
Inschakeling en inbedrijfstelling

Rozruch i przekazanie do eksploatacji

Inicializacdo e comissionamento
Ndezja dhe vénia né puné
Ukljucivanje i pustanje u rad

N

7\ 7
(1 (2 (3]
@ LED
E (D)
E (@)
DC
SWITCH
7 X N\ AN
N
Commissioning
Inbedrijfstelling
Przekazanie do Scan the QR code for commissioning instructions and
eksploatacji other operations.
Comissionamento Scan de QR-code voor inbedrijfstellingsinstructies en
Be] Vénia né puné andere handelingen.
B Pustanjeurad Zeskanuj kod QR, aby uzyskac instrukcje dotyczace
/> . przekazania do eksploatadji itp.
//' Scan for support
ARBIREE S Leia o cédigo QR para obter instrucdes de
comissionamento e outras operagdes.
Skanoni kodin QR pér udhézimet e vénies né puné dhe
operimet e tjera.
Skenirajte QR kod da pogledate uputstva za pustanje u
rad i druge radnje.
FusionSolar App
J
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Mpeayn fAa MoHTUpaTe o6opyABaHeTo, NpoueTeTe BHUMATENHO MOTPe6UTENCKOTO pHKOBOACTBO, 3a [la Ce 3arno3HaeTe ¢ MHPOpMaLMATa 3a NpoAyKTa U
npeanasHuTe MepKu 3a 6e3onacHoct. MpoayKToBaTa rapaHLmMs He NOKPMBA NOBpeau Ha 060pyABaAHETO, MPUUMHEHN OT HECMa3BaHe Ha yKa3aHuATa 3a
CbXpaHeHue, TpaHCNOpTUPaHe, MOHTaX M ynoTpe6a, MOCoUeHU B TO3M AOKYMEHT U B NOTPe6UTENCKOTO pbKoBOACTBO. CkaHupaiiTe QR koaa Ha
060pyaBaHeTo, 3a Aa BUAUTE NOTPEGUTENICKOTO PHKOBOACTBO M MPeAnasHuTe Mepku 3a 6e30macHoCT. MHdopMaumsaTa B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO MOAIEXM Ha
npomsiHa 6e3 nsBecTue. MoNoXKeHN ca BCUUYKM YCUUS MO OTHOLLEHWE HA TOYHOCTTA HA CbAbPKAHWMETO Ha TOBA PbKOBOACTBO, HO BCUUKW TBBPAEHMS,
MHOPMaLMS ¥ MPENOPbKU B HEro He MPefCTaB/sIBAaT HUKAKBA rapaHums, U3puYHa Ui rnogpaséupaiia ce.

ER Prije ugradnje opreme paZljivo proéitajte korisnicki priru¢nik kako biste se upoznali s podacima o proizvodu i sigurnosnim mjerama opreza. Jamstvo
proizvoda ne pokriva oStecenje opreme uzrokovano nepridrZavanjem smjernica za pohranu, transport, ugradnju i upotrebu koje su navedene u ovom
dokumentu i korisnickom priru¢niku. Skenirajte QR kod na opremi kako biste prikazali korisnicki priru¢nik i sigurnosne mjere opreza. Informacije koje se
nalaze u ovom dokumentu podlijezu izmijeni bez prethodne najave. Tijekom pripreme ovog dokumenta nastojala se osigurati ispravnost sadrzaja. Medutim,
nijedna tvrdnja, informacija ili preporuka u dokumentu ne predstavlja nikakvu vrstu garancije, ni izri¢ite ni implicitne.

Pred instalaci zafizeni si peclivé prectéte uZivatelskou pfFirucku, abyste se seznamili s informacemi o vyrobku a bezpecnostnimi opatifenimi. Zaruka na
produkt se nevztahuje na poskozeni zafizeni zplisobené nedodrzenim pokynt pro skladovani, pfepravu, instalaci a pouZivani uvedenych v tomto
dokumentu a v uZivatelské pfirucce. Naskenovanim QR kédu na zafizeni zobrazite uZivatelskou pfirucku a bezpecnostni pokyny. Informace v tomto
dokumentu se mohou bez upozornéni ménit. Pfipravé tohoto dokumentu bylo vénovano velké Usili s cilem zajistit presnost jeho obsahu, avsak Zadna tvrzeni,

informace a doporuceni v tomto dokumentu nepfedstavuji Zadnou zaruku jakéhokoliv druhu, a to ani vyslovnou, ani predpokladanou.

For udstyret installeres, skal du laese brugervejledningen omhyggeligt for at blive fortrolig med produktoplysninger og sikkerhedsforanstaltninger.
Produktets garanti deekker ikke skader pa udstyret, der skyldes manglende overholdelse af retningslinjer for opbevaring, transport, installation og brug
som angivet i dette dokument og i brugervejledningen. Scan QR-koden pa udstyret for at fa brugervejledningen og sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne vist.
Oplysningerne i dette dokument kan andres uden forudgaende varsel. Vi har gjort vores ypperste for, at indholdet i dette dokument er korrekt, men de udsagn,
oplysninger og anbefalinger, der forekommer i dokumentet, udger pa ingen made og skal ikke opfattes som garantier, hverken udtrykkelige eller stiltiende.

Enne seadme paigaldamist lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt ldbi, et tutvuda tooteteabe ja ohutusabinduetega. Tootegarantii ei kata seadme kahjustusi,
mis on pohjustatud selles dokumendis ja kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud ladustamis-, transportimis-, paigaldus- ja kasutamisjuhiste eiramisest.
Kasutusjuhendi ja ohutusabinduete vaatamiseks skannige seadmel olevat QR-koodi. Kdesolevas dokumendis sisalduvat teavet vdidakse ette teatamata muuta.
Selle dokumendi koostamisel on soovitud igati tagada selle sisu tapsus, kuid tikski selles dokumendis sisalduv avaldus, teavitus ega soovitus ei ole aluseks
ihelegi otsesele voi kaudsele garantiile.

Il Tutustu laitteen tietoihin ja turvallisuusohjeisiin ennen laitteen asennusta lukemalla kiyttdohje huolellisesti. Tuotteen takuu ei kata laitevaurioita,
jotka johtuvat tdssa asiakirjassa ja kdyttoohjeessa madritettyjen varastoinnin, kuljetuksen, asennuksen ja kdyton suuntaviivojen noudattamatta
jattamisestd. Katso kayttdohje ja turvallisuusohjeet skannaamalla laitteessa oleva QR-koodi. Tdssa asiakirjassa olevia tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman
ennakkoilmoitusta. Téman asiakirjan valmistelussa on pyritty varmistamaan sisallon tarkkuus, mutta mitkdan tdssa asiakirjassa olevat lausumat, tiedot ja
suositukset eivat edusta minkadnlaista nimenomaista tai oletettua takuuta.
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> 1000 mm

MOHTa>XHU U3UCKBAHUS
Zahtjevi za ugradnju
PoZadavky na instalaci

460 mm

Installationskrav

Paigaldamisnduded

Asennusvaatimu

> 400 mm

62
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MoHTupaHe Ha yCTpOMNCTBOTO Installation af enheden

Ugradnja uredaja Seadme paigaldamine

Laitteen asennus

Instalace zafizeni

\
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MoprotoBka Ha PE kaben
ER Priprema kabla PE
Pfiprava kabelu PE

{/)‘

12KTL: = 6 mm?2
15KTL-25KTL: > 10 mm?2

Klargering af et PE-kabel
Maanduskaabli ettevalmistamine

PE-kaapelin valmistelu

@’
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MopgrotoBka Ha DC kabenute Klargering af jeevnhstremskablerne
Priprema kablova za istosmjernu struju Alalisvoolukaablite ettevalmistamine
Ptiprava kabelti DC DC-kaapeleiden valmistelu

V3non3BaiiTe NoMOXUTENHUTE U OTpULLATENHUTE MeTanHu knemu Staubli MC4 n DC KoHekTOpWTe, OCTaBEHU C UHBEPTOpaA.
BT Upotrijebite pozitivne i negativne metalne terminale Staubli MC4 i prikljucke za istosmjernu struju koji su priloZeni uz inverter.
Pouzijte kladné a zaporné kovové svorky Staubli MC4 a DC konektory dodané se stfidacem.

Brug de positive og negative Staubli MC4-metalterminaler og de jeevnstremsstikforbindelser, der blev leveret med inverteren.
Kasutage inverteriga kaasas olevaid Staubli MC4 positiivseid ja negatiivseid metallklemme ning alalisvoolupistikuid.

Il Kéyta invertterin mukana toimitettuja positiivisia ja negatiivisia Staubli MC4 -metallinapoja ja DC-liittimia.

Ve

)

PV-CZM-22100/19100
(Staubli)

PV-MS-HZ
(Staubli)




MoprotoBka Ha AC kaben Forberedelse af et vekselstremskabel

ER Priprema kabla za izmjenicnu struju Vahelduvvoolukaabli ettevalmistamine
Priprava kabelu stfidavého proudu AC-kaapelin valmistelu

A M

(1) He cBbp3BaiiTe ToBapu Mexay UHBepTopa u AC NpeBK/ItoUBaTeNs, KOUTO € CBbP3aH AUPEKTHO KbM WHBEPTOpa. B NPOTUBEH Cryuait NpeBK/toYBaTENST MOXe Aa ce
3a/eicTBa no norpewwka. (2 Ako ce usnonssa AC NpesK/oYBaTEN CbC CreunduKaLmmn U3BbH MECTHUTE CTaHAAPTU W pasnopeabu unu npenopbkute Ha Huawei,
NpeBKNOYBATENST MOXe Ad He yCree Aa ce U3K/oUN CBOEBPEMEHHO B C/lyYai Ha M3KMIOUEHUS U Aa AOBeAe [0 CepUO3HM noBpeau. (3 Bceku HBepTOp TpsibBa Aa 6bae
obopyaBaH ¢ npesktouBaten Ha AC usxoga. KbM efvH U Cbly, NpeBk/ouBaTen Ha AC M3X0Aa He MOXe Aa Ce CBbp3Ba MoBeue oT eAuH nHeepTop. 4) 3a fa cTe curypHu, ye
MHBEPTOPBT MOXe fa 6bAe 6e30MacHO U3K/IOUEH OT eNleKTpuYeckaTa Mpexa Npu Bb3HUKBaHE Ha U3KNoueHue, cBbpxeTe AC npeBkntousaTen kbM AC cTpaHaTa Ha
MHBepTOpa. N36epeTe nopxoasiy AC nNpeBktoYBaTeN B CbOTBETCTBUE C MECTHWUTE WHAYCTPUANHU CTAaHAAPTU U pasnopeabu.

@ Nemojte prikljucivati potrosace izmedu invertera i prekidaca za izmjeni¢nu struju koji je izravno prikljuen s inverterom. U suprotnom bi se prekidac slucajno mogao
aktivirati. @ Ako se prekidac za izmjeni¢nu struju koristi sa specifikacijama koje premasuju lokalne standarde, propise ili preporuke tvrtke Huawei, prekidac¢ se moze prekasno
iskljuciti u iznimnim slucajevima te uzrokovati ozbiljne kvarove. (3) Svaki inverter mora se opremiti prekidacem za izlaznu izmjeni¢nu struju. Na isti prekidac za izlaznu

izmjeni¢nu struju nije moguce prikljuciti viSe invertera. 4) Kako biste bili sigurni da se inverter moze sigurno odspojiti s elektritne mreze kada dode do iznimke, prikljucite
prekidac za izmjeni¢nu struju na izmjeni¢nu stranu invertera. Odaberite prikladni prekidac za izmjeni¢nu struju sukladno lokalnim industrijskim standardima i propisima.

(1) Nepfipojujte z&t&Z mezi stfida a spina stfidavého proudu, ktery je pfimo pfipojen ke stfidaci. V opa¢ném piipadé maze dojit k chybnému vypnuti spinace. 2) Pokud je
pouZit spinac stfidavého proudu se specifikacemi nad rdmec mistnich norem, predpisti nebo doporuéeni spole¢nosti Huawei, mlZe se stat, Ze se spinal v pfipadé vyjimek
nevypne v&as, coz miize zpUsobit vazné poruchy. (3) KaZdy stfida¢ musi byt vybaven vypinaem stfidavého proudu. Ke stejnému vystupnimu spina&i stfidavého proudu nelze
pfipojit vice stfidacl. @ Abyste zajistili bezpe¢né odpojeni stiidace od energetické sité v pfipadé, Ze nastane vyjimka, pfipojte na stfidavou stranu stfidace spina¢ stfidavého
proudu. Vyberte vhodny spina¢ stfidavého proudu v souladu s mistnimi prdimyslovymi normami a predpisy.

(1) Undga at tilslutte belastninger mellem inverteren og den vekselstramskontakt, der er direkte forbundet til inverteren. Ellers kan kontakten udleses ved en fejl. @) Hvis der
anvendes en vekselstromskontakt, der har specifikationer, som ligger uden for lokale standarder, forskrifter eller Huaweis anbefalinger, vil kontakten muligvis ikke sla fra i
tide i tilfeelde af undtagelser, hvorved alvorlige fejl kan opstd. (3 Hver inverter skal veere forsynet med en vekselstramsudgangskontakt. Der kan ikke sluttes flere invertere til
den samme vekselstremsudgangskontakt. @ For at sikre, at inverteren pa sikker vis kan kobles fra elnettet, nar der opstar en undtagelse, skal du slutte en
vekselstremskontakt til inverterens vekselstremsside. Vaelg en passende vekselstremskontakt i overensstemmelse med lokale branchestandarder og forskrifter.

(1 Arge iihendage elektriseadmeid muunduri ja vahelduvvooluliiliti vahele, mis iihendatakse otse inverteriga. Vastasel juhul vaib Liiliti rakenduda juhuslikult. @ Kui
vahelduvvooluldlitit kasutatakse kohalikest standarditest, eeskirjadest voi Huawei soovitustest erinevate spetsifikatsioonidega, ei pruugi liliti erandite korral digel ajal vélja
lilituda, mis pdhjustab tdsiseid rikkeid. 3 Igal inverteril peab olema vahelduvvoolu véljundliiliti. Mitut inverterit ei saa iihendada sama vahelduvvoolu véljundliilitiga.

(@ Tagamaks, et inverterit saab erandkorras ohutult vooluvérgust lahti iihendada, (ihendage vahelduvvooluliliti inverteri vahelduvvoolu poolega. Valige sobiv
vahelduvvooluldliti vastavalt kohalikele té6stusstandarditele ja eeskirjadele.

IEl © Al liita kuormia invertterin ja suoraan invertteriin yhteydessa olevan AC-kytkimen vilille. Muutoin kytkin voi laueta vahingossa. 2) Jos AC-kytkinta on kaytetty paikalliset
standardit, maaraykset tai Huawein suositukset ylittavilla maarityksilld, kytkin ei valttamattd pysty katkaisemaan poikkeustapauksissa ajoissa, mikd aiheuttaa vakavia virheita.
(3 Jokainen invertteri on varustettava AC-lahtékytkimelld. Useita inverttereita ei voi liittda samaan AC-lahtékytkimeen. @) Jotta invertteri voidaan kytkea turvallisesti irti
sahkdverkosta poikkeustilanteissa, liitd AC-kytkin invertterin AC-puolelle. Valitse asianmukainen ja paikallisten standardien ja maardysten mukainen AC-kytkin.
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KoMnoHeHT

OnucaHune

HomuHanHo HanpexeHue

HomMmunHaneH Tok

BG
B2 AC MpenopbuBa ce: TpudazeH AC Biiouero B Mpexara B/ n3BBH MpexaTa
npesKnoYBaTen npekbCBaY 2415 VAC 12K - 20K: 40 A 12K - 25K: 50 A unmn 63 A
25K: 50 A unmn 63 A ’
Komponenta Opis Nazivni napon Nazivna struja
Sklopka za Preporuceno: trofazna sklopka U mreZi Na mreZi / izvan mreze
_>xiop . poruceno: tre >Kop > 415 V izmjeni¢ne struje 12K - 20K: 40 A / T
izmjenicnu struju za izmjenicnu struju 25K: 50 A ili 63 A 12K - 25K: 50 A ili 63 A
Soucast Popis Jmenovité napéti Jmenovity proud
CS o
C Spinac stfidavého Doporuceno: trifazovy jisti¢ M 5|t.| V siti / mimo sit
v > 415V AC 12K-20K: 40 A .
proudu stfidavého proudu 25K- 50 A nebo 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A nebo 63 A
Komponent Beskrivelse Nominel spaending Nominel stremstyrke
Tilsluttet til elnettet Med/uden tilslutning til
Ve"lfgfglftms' V:knsl;f:frf;:;?;sgir > 415 V vekselstrom 12K-20K: 40 A elnet
Y 25K: 50 A eller 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A eller 63 A
Komponent Kirjeldus Nimipinge Nimivool
) - Vérgustikus ~ ) ~ -
Vahelduwooluliliti Soovitatav: kolmefaasiline > 415V AC 12K-20K: 40 A Vorgusisene/vorguviline
vahelduvvoolu kaitseldliti 25K 50 A v3i 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A voi 63 A
Osa Kuvaus Nimellisjannite Nimellisvirta
. S Verkkovirrassa verkkoon kytketty / irti
AC-kytkin Suositus: kolmivaiheinen AC- > 415V AC 12K-20K: 40 A verkosta

katkaisija

25K: 50 A tai 63 A

12K-25K: 50 A tai 63 A
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MnoLy Ha HANPEYHOTO CeYEHUE Ha

BkntoueHo B MpeXxaTa

B/ n3BbH MpexaTa

MpoBOAHMKa Ha 3axpaHBall, Ka6en 3a 12K 6 mm2-16 mm2
MPOMEH/IUB TOK 15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K-25K: 10 mm?2-16 mm?
U mrezi Na mreZi / izvan mreze
Povrsina poprec¢nog presjeka vodica
izlaznog kabela za izmjeni¢nu struju 12K: 6 mm?-16 mm? i ' >
15K-25K: 10 mm?-16 mm? 12K=25K:10 mm?*-16 mm
V siti V siti / mimo sit
Plocha priifezu vodice vystupniho
napajeciho kabelu stfidavého proudu 12K: 6 mm2-16 mm? ek . 5
15K-25K: 10 mm?-16 mm? 12K=25K: 10 mm=-16 mm
Tilsluttet til elnettet Med/uden tilslutning til elnet
Lederens tvaersnitsareal for et
vekselstremsudgangskabel 12K: 6 mm2-16 mm? i , ,
15K-25K: 10 mm?-16 mm? 12K=25K: 10 mm=*-16 mm
Vorgustikus Vorgusisene/vorguvaline
Vahelduvvoolu valjundkaabli juhi
ristldikepindala 12K: 6 mm?-16 mm? ) , ,
15K-25K: 10 mm?-16 mm? 12K-25K: 10 mm=-16 mm
Verkkovirrassa verkkoon kytketty / irti verkosta
AC-lahtovirtakaapelin johtimen

poikkileikkausalue

12K: 6 mm2-16 mm?
15K-25K: 10 mm?2-16 mm?

12K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm?
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A A

OTcTpaHeTe M30MaLUMOHHUTE croeBe Ha u3xoaHus AC 3axpaHBall, kaben ¢ npenopbyunTenHaTa AbmkuHa (12-16 MM), 3a Aa ce yBepuTe, ve KabesriHUTe NPOBOAHMULIM Ca BKapaHu
M3USN0 B TOUKUTE 32 BKapBaHe Ha MPOBOAHWLUMTE U HUKOW M30/TaLMOHEH C/TOW He € MPUTUCHAT B TOUKWTE 38 BMbKBAHE Ha NMPOBOAHWLMTE. 3aTerHeTe KabenHUTe NpOBOAHULM
C BBbpTALW, MOMeHT oT 1,5 N-m. B npoTuBeH cnyyail ycTpOMCTBOTO MOXe Aa He paboTu NpaBWIHO UK Aa ce NOBpeau No BpeMe Ha paboTa.

Uklonite slojeve izolacije s kabla za izlaznu izmjeni¢nu struju na preporucenoj duljini (od 12 do 16 mm) kako biste se pobrinuli da su vodici kabla u potpunosti unutar
pripadajucih utora i da u utorima nije pritisnuta izolacija. Pritegnite vodice kabla uz zatezni moment od 1,5 N-m. U suprotnom bi moglo do¢i do nepravilnog rada uredaja ili
ostecenja tijekom rada.

Odizolujte izolacni vrstvy vystupniho napajeciho kabelu AC o doporucenou délku (12-16 mm), aby vodiCe kabelu byly zcela uvnit? mist pro vloZeni vodict a Zadna izolaéni
vrstva nebyla vtlatena do mist pro vloZeni vodi¢d. Utahnéte vodice kabelu utahovacim momentem 1,5 N-m. V opa¢ném pfipadé muze dojit k nespravnému chodu zafizeni nebo
k jeho poskozeni béhem provozu.

Fjern den anbefalede laengde af vekselstremsudgangskablets isoleringslag (12-16 mm) for at sikre, at kablets ledere er helt inde i lederindgangspunkterne, og at der ikke er
presset isoleringslag ind i lederindferingspunkterne. Fastger kablets ledere op til et drejningsmoment pa 1.5 N-m. Ellers vil enheden muligvis ikke fungere korrekt eller
beskadiges under driften.

Eemaldage sobivas pikkuses (12-16 mm) vahelduvvoolu valjundkaabli isolatsioonikihid, et kaablid oleksid taielikult juhtme sisestuspunktides ja isolatsioonikihti ei suruta juhtme
sisestuspunktidesse. Pingutage kaableid p66rdemomendiga 1,5 N-m. Vastasel juhul ei pruugi seade korralikult to6tada vdi see voib saada t66 kdigus kahjustada.

[ FI | Kuori AC-lahtdvirtakaapelin eristekerros suositetulta mitalta (12-16 mm), jotta varmistut, ettd johtimet ovat taysin johtimen liitdntédpisteessa eika eristekerrosta ole
puristettuna johtimen liitdntdpisteeseen. Kirista johdinliittimet 1,5 Nm:n momenttiin. Muutoin laite ei valttdmatta toimi oikein tai voi vaurioitua kayton aikana.

(11-19 mm 19-26 mm

)




Priprema signalnih kablova
Pfiprava signalnich kabelil

MoaroToBKa Ha cMrHanHUTe Kabenu

Klargering af signalkabler
Signaalikaablite ettevalmistamine

Signaalikaapeleiden valmistelu
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EnekTpuuecku Bpb3ku Elektriske tilslutninger

ER Elektricni spojevi Elektritihendus
Elektricka pfipojeni Sahkokytkennat

="

=< A
===

i o i o i St 5

HaHecete 605 nnu B3emeTe
ApYyru MepKu 3a 3aluuta.

Nanesite boju ili poduzmite
druge mjere zastite.

¥ -| BAT1+ BA62+
prm— | |, | o) i . pv: BAT1- BAT2- jind ochrannd opatieni.

Pafer maling, eller traef andre
beskyttelsesforanstaltninger.

g ENNNN

Kasutage varvi véi muid
kaitsemeetmeid.

| [E——

Kdytd maalia tai tee muita
suojatoimenpiteita.
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MpeBkntouBaTen 3a 6bP30
M3KMIOUBaHe

Prekida¢ za naglo iskljucivanje

Spinac rychlého vypnuti

Kontakt til hurtig nedlukning
Kiire valjalllituslaliti

Pikasammutuskytkin

41

YCTpOMCTBO 3a KOHTPON Ha
HaCNoXeHUTe CUrHanm

Uredaj za kontrolu valovitosti
Zafizeni pro regulaci zvlnéni
Central styringsenhed

Pulsatsiooniandur




BkntouBaHe Ha 3aXxpaHBAHETO U BbBEXAaHe B eKcrnioatauus Teending og idriftsaettelse

Ukljucivanje i pustanje u pogon Sisselilitamine ja kasutuselevotmine
Zapnuti a uvedeni do provozu Kaynnistys ja kayttéonotto

J

LED

E (D)

Y

DC
SWITCH

Vs

ﬁ

BbBexaaHe B ekcnioatauus

Pustanje u pogon o
[HR] j&upog CkaHunpante QR Kofa 3a MHCTPYKLMK 3@ BbBEXAAHE B

Uvedeni do provozu eKcnnoataums v Apyru ornepauuu.
Idriftseettelse
Kasutuselevdtmine

Il Kayttoonotto

BR Skenirajte QR kod za upute za pustanje u pogon i druge
radnje.

Naskenujte QR kdd pro pokyny k uvedeni do provozu a
dalsi operace.

N

Scan for support

FARBIRENSHS

Find instruktioner om idriftsaettelse og andre operationer
ved at scanne QR-koden.

Kasutuselevdtmise juhiste ja muude toimingute kohta
teabe saamiseks skannige QR-koodi.

IEl Skannaa QR-koodi kdyttédnotto-ohjeita ja muita
toimintoja varten.

FusionSolar App
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CNR

MpLv eykatactioete 1oV eE0MALONO, SLaPACTE TIPOCEKTIKA TO EYXELPISLO XpraNG yla va e§0IkelWOEITE Pe TIG TTANPOPOPIEG TOU TIPOIOVTOG Kal TIG
npoduAagelg acdpaleiag. H eyyinon touv mpoidviog Sev kaAuttel {NUiEG otov eOTTALOO TIoU TtpokaAoUvial amod pn tpnon twv osnywwv
amnoBnkeuong, petapopag, EyKatactacng kat xprong rnou kabopifovial o€ autd 1o éyypado Kat ato eyXEPiSlo Xpiong. Zapwote Tov Kwdiko QR atov
e€omALONO Yia va Seite 1o eyxelpidlo xpnong kat g mpodpuAa&elg acpaieiag. Ol TAnpodopieg ato apdv £yypado UTIOKeLVTAL o aAdayn Xwpig eldoroinon.
‘Exel kataPAnBei kabe mpoormabela yia v mpoetoacia tou mapdviog eyypddou waote va dlachaAlotei n akpifela tou meplexopévou, aAAd OAeG oL
SNAWOELS, oL TTANpodOpieg kal oL cLUOTATELG o AUTd TO £€yypado Sev amoteAoUV Kavevdg €i6oug eyyunan, pntf 1 cuvenayouevn.

A berendezés telepitése elStt olvassa el figyelmesen a felhasznaléi kézikonyvet, hogy megismerje a termékinformaciokat és a biztonsagi
ovintézkedéseket. A termékgarancia nem terjed ki a jelen dokumentumban és a felhasznaléi kézikonyvben meghatarozott tarolasi, szallitasi, telepitési
és hasznalati utasitasok be nem tartasa miatt bekovetkezett késziilékkarokra. Olvassa be a berendezésen taldlhaté QR-kddot a felhasznalédi kézikonyv és a
biztonsagi 6vintézkedések megtekintéséhez. A dokumentumban kozolt adatok elézetes értesités nélkiil valtozhatnak. A dokumentum elkészitésekor mindent
megtettlink annak érdekében, hogy biztositsuk a benne foglaltak pontossdgat, azonban a dokumentumban szerepld kijelentések, informacidk és ajanlasok nem
mindsilnek kozvetlen vagy kozvetett garancianak.

Pirms iekartas uzstadiSanas ripigi izlasiet lietotaja rokasgramatu, lai iepazitos ar informaciju par produktu un drosibas pasakumiem. Produkta garantija
neattiecas uz iekartas bojajumiem, kas radusies, neievérojot $aja dokumenta un lietotaja rokasgramata noraditos glabasanas, transportésanas,
uzstadiSanas un lieto$anas noradijumus. Skengjiet QR kodu uz iekartas, lai apskatitu lietotaja rokasgramatu un drosibas noradijumus. 3aja dokumenta ietverta
informacija var tikt mainita bez iepriek$éja bridinajuma. Sagatavojot So dokumentu, ir darits viss iesp&jamais, lai nodrosinatu ta satura precizitati, tomér 3aja
dokumenta ietvertie pazinojumi, informacija un ieteikumi nav uzskatami ne par kada veida garantiju — ne tieSu, ne izrieto3u.

PrieS montuodami jranga, atidZiai perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcija, kad susipaZintuméte su informacija apie gaminj ir saugos priemonémis. Produkto
garantija neapima jrangos paZeidimy, atsiradusiy nesilaikant Siame dokumente ir naudojimo instrukcijoje nurodyty laikymo, transportavimo,
montavimo ir naudojimo nurodymy. Nuskaitykite ant jrenginio esantj QR koda, kad perzidGrétuméte naudojimo instrukcija ir saugos priemones. Siame
dokumente pateikta informacija gali bati keiciama nejspéjus. Rengiant 5j dokumenta, visomis iSgalémis stengtasi uztikrinti jo turinio tiksluma, taciau né vienas
pareiskimas, informacija ir rekomendacija Siame dokumente nereiskia jokios aiskiai iSreikStos arba numanomos garantijos.

Mpea MOHTUpaHETO Ha onpemaTta, BHUMaTE/THO MPOUNTAjTEe ro NMPUPAUHMKOT 32 KOPUCHULIM 3a fia ce 3ano3HaeTe co MHpopMaLMuTe 3a NPOM3BOAOT U
6e36eqHOCHUTE MePKM Ha npeTnasnuBocT. FapaHumjaTa 3a NPou3BOAOT He MOKPMBa OLITeTyBakbe Ha onpemara npeausBMKaHa Nopaau HenpuapXXyBake
A0 HacoKuTe 3a CKNafaupaHe, NPeHOC, MOHTUPaHEe U KOPUCTEH:E LUTO Ce HaBeAeHU BO OBOj OKYMEHT U BO MPUPAUHMKOT 32 KOPUCHULU. CKeHUpajTe ro
QR-koA0T Ha onpemMaTa 3a Aa ro npernegate NpUPaYHMKOT 33 KOPUCHULM 1 6e36eHOCHUTE MEPKU Ha npeTnasnnmeocT. HdopMauumTe BO 0BOj AOKYMEHT
MoXe Aa 6uaaTt usMeHeTn 6e3 npeTxoAHa HajaBa. HampaeeHU ce cuTe Hanopu Npu NOATroTOBKaTa Ha OBOj AOKYMEHT 3a [la Ce OCUIypW TOUHOCTA Ha COAPXMHATA,
HO cuTe u3jaBu, MHOPMaLMK 1 Npenopaky BO OBOj AOKYMEHT He NpeTCTaByBaaT HUKaKBa rapaHuuja, U3pevHa uam nocpegHa.

Prije montiranja opreme paZljivo procitajte korisnicko uputstvo da biste se upoznali sa informacijama o proizvodu i mjerama bezbjednosti. Garancija
ovog proizvoda ne pokriva oStecenja opreme koja nastanu uslijed nepostovanja smjernica za skladistenje, transport, ugradnju i koriscenje, koje su
navedene u ovom dokumentu i uputstvu za korisnike. Skenirajte QR kdd koji se nalazi na opremi da pregledate uputstvo za korisnike i mjere bezbjednosti.
Informacije u ovom dokumentu podlijeZzu promjeni bez prethodne najave. Prilikom pripreme ovog dokumenta uloZeni su svi napori kako bi se obezbijedila
tacnost sadrzaja, no nijedna izjava, informacija ili preporuka u ovom dokumentu ne predstavlja garanciju bilo koje vrste, ni eksplicitnu ni implicitnu.
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ATALTNOELG EYKATACTAONG
Telepitési kovetelmények
UzstadiSanas prasibas

> 1000 mm
-— 460 mm

Montavimo reikalavimai

BapaH-a 3a MOHTUpakse
Zahtjevi za montazu

> 400 mm

62
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Eykataotaon tng CUOKEUNAG Jrenginio montavimas

A készilék telepitése MoHTupakse Ha ypegoT
lerices uzstadisana MontazZa uredaja

/

\72%@ :

S0,




MNpostopaocia evog kaAwdiov PE Apsauginio jZeminimo kabelio paruosimas

PE-kabel el6készitése MoproTrBete PE-kaben
PE kabela sagatavoSana Priprema PE kabla

12KTL: = 6 mm?2
15KTL-25KTL: > 10 mm?2
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MNpoetoipacia kaAwdiwv DC Nuolatinés srovés kabeliy paruosimas
Az egyenaramu kabelek el6készitése MoproTByBarbe Ha kKabnuTe 3a egHOHAcoOYHa CTpyja
Lidzstravas kabelu sagatavoSana Priprema kablova za jednosmjernu struju

[ Xpnowomouote toug BeTikolg Kat apvntikoUg HETaAAKoUG akpodékteg Staubli MC4 kat toug ouvdéapoug DC Tou Ttapéxovial pe Tov avuotpodéa.
Hasznalja az inverterhez tartozé Staubli MC4 pozitiv és negativ fémpodlusokat és egyendramu csatlakozoékat.
[ Izmantojiet Staubli MC4 pozitivas un negativas metala spailes un lidzstravas savienotajus, kas ir ieklauti invertora komplektacija.

il Naudokite su keitikliu pateiktus ,Staubli MC4“ teigiamus ir neigiamus metalinius gnybtus ir nuolatinés srovés jungtis.

HEEHA
(=

KopucTeTe rv NO3UTUBHWTE U HEraTUBHUTE MeTasiHW TepMuHany Staubli MC4 1 npuknyyoumuTe 3a eQHOHACOYHA CTpyja WITO Ce AOCTaBeHW CO MHBEPTEpPOT.

Koristite Staubli MC4 pozitivne i negativne metalne terminale i konektore za jednosmjernu struju koji su isporuceni sa inverterom.

Ve

)

PV-CZM-22100/19100
(Staubli)

PV-MS-HZ
(Staubli)




Mpoctolpacia evog kaAwdiov AC Kintamosios srovés kabelio paruosimas

AC-kabel el6készitése MoproTByBare kaben 3a HaM3MeHMUYHa CTpyja
Mainstravas kabela sagatavoSana Priprema kabla za naizmjeni¢nu struju

A M

@) Mnv ouvdéete dpoptia peta&ld tou avuotpodéa kat Ttou Siakomn AC Tou ouvdéetal ameuBelag oTov avioTpodEa. AladopeTiKA, 0 SIAKOTITNG UITOPEl va KAveL katd AdBog
amnéleuén. @ Eav xpnouporoleital Slakomng AC pe TtpodlaypadEg pn CUUBATEG PE Ta TOTIKA TPOTUTIA, TOUG KaVOVIoHoUG 1 TIG CUOTACELG TG Huawei, o Slakdming
evBéxetal va pnv anevepyorolnBel eykalpwe oe mepinmtwon e€aipéoswv, pokaiwviag coBapéq BAAReg. (3 KaBe avuiotpodéac Tpémel va eival eE0TALOEVOG IE SLlakoTTTn
£€680u AC. Aev umopoUV va ouvdeBoUv ool avtiotpodeig otov iSlo dlakomtn e£68ou AC. 4 MNa va dtacpahicete ot 0 avuotpodéag pmopei va anocuvebei pe
aodpdAela amo 1o Siktuo nAektpoddtnong oe mepintwon e€aipeang, cuvdéote évav dlakomtn AC otnv TAeupd AC tou avtiotpodéa. EmAéSte évav kataAnAo Swakorn AC
oUPdWYVA e Ta TOTIKA BIopNXavika TtpdTtuTa Kat Toug Kavoviopoug.

(1) Ne csatlakoztasson fogyasztét az inverter és a kdzvetleniil az inverterhez csatlakozé AC-kapcsolo kdzé. Ellenkezé esetben a kapcsold tévedésbél kioldodhat. @) Ha a helyi
szabvanyokat, eléirdsokat vagy a Huawei ajanlasait meghaladé specifikaci6ji AC-kapcsolét haszndl, el6fordulhat, hogy a kapcsolé kivételes esetekben nem kapcsol ki id6ben,
ami sulyos hibdkat okozhat. (3 Minden invertert fel kell szerelni egy kimeneti AC-kapcsol6val. Tébb inverter nem csatlakozhat ugyanahhoz a kimeneti AC-kapcsol6hoz.

@ Annak érdekében, hogy az invertert kivételes esetben biztonsagosan le lehessen valasztani az elektromos halézatrél, csatlakoztasson egy AC-kapcsolét az inverter AC-
oldaldra. Valassza ki a megfelelé AC-kapcsolét a helyi ipari szabvanyoknak és eléirasoknak megfeleléen.

(1 Nepievienojiet slodzes starp invertoru un mainstravas slédzi, kas tie3i savienots ar invertoru. Pretéja gadijuma slédzis var kladaini atslégties. (2 Ja mainstravas slédzis tiek
izmantots ar specifikacijam, kas parsniedz viet&jos standartus, noteikumus vai Huawei ieteikumus, iznémuma gadijuma slédzis var neizslégties savlaicigi, izraisot nopietnus
bojajumus. (3 Katram invertoram jabat aprikotam ar mainstravas izejas slédzi. Vairakus invertorus nevar savienot ar to pasu mainstravas izejas slédzi. @ Lai nodrosinatu, ka
invertoru var dro3i atvienot no elektrotikla, ja rodas iznémumsituacija, pieslédziet mainstravas slédzi invertora mainstravas puse. Izvélieties piemérotu mainstravas slédzi

saskana ar vietéjiem nozares standartiem un noteikumiem.

(1) Tarp jtampos keitiklio ir kintamosios srovés jungiklio, tiesiogiai jungiamo prie jtampos keitiklio, neprijunkite apkrovy. PrieSingu atveju jungiklis gali per klaida suveikti.
(2) Jei kintamosios srovés jungiklis naudojamas su specifikacijomis, neatitinkan&iomis vietiniy standarty, taisykliy ar ,Huawei" rekomendacijy, iSimties atveju jungiklis gali
laiku neiSsijungti ir sukelti rimty gedimy. (3 Kiekvienas jtampos keitiklis turi turéti kintamosios srovés iSvesties jungiklj. Keli jtampos keitikliai negali prisijungti prie to paties
kintamosios srovés i3vesties jungiklio. 4) Norédami uZtikrinti saugy keitiklio atjungima nuo elektros tinklo, kai jvyksta iSimtis, prijunkite kintamosios srovés jungiklj prie
itampos keitiklio kintamosios srovés pusés. Pasirinkite tinkama kintamosios srovés jungiklj pagal vietinius pramonés standartus ir taisykles.

(1) He nosp3yBajTe NoTpoLLyBaun NoMely MHBEPTEPOT U NPEKUHYBAYOT 32 HAU3MEHWYHA CTpyja LUTO AUPEKTHO Ce MOBpP3yBa CO MHBEPTEPOT. Bo CNPOTUBHO, MPeKNHyBaYvoT
MOXe fia ce akTUBMpa MO rpeLuka. (2) AKO ce KOpUCTW MpeKvHYBaY 3a HaU3MEeHUYHa CTpyja LUTO He e BO COIMIacHOCT CO JIOKA/IHWTE CTaHAAPAM, MPOTMUCK UV MPernopakunTe of,
Huawei, NpekuHyBaYuoT MOXe fa He ce UCKNYYM HaBpeMe BO CNyuaj Ha MPeLUKa, o LITO Ke HacTaHaT cepuosHu Aedektu. (3) Cekoj MHBEPTEp Mopa Aa BuAae onpeMeH co
MpeK1HyBay 3a U3/e3 Ha Hau3MeHUYHa CTpyja. MoBeKe MHBEPTEPU He MOXaT Aa 6UAAT NOBP3aHU HA UCTUOT MPeKVHYBaY 3a U3Me3Ha Hau3MeHuuHa cTpyja. @ 3a aa 6uperte
CUTYpHU [ieka MHBEPTEPOT MoXe 6e36eAHO Aa Ce UCKITyUM O, eNeKTpUYHaTa Mpexa Kora Ke ce Clyum rpellka, noBp3eTe NpeKMHyBay 3a Hau3MeHUYHa CTpyja co cTpaHaTa 3a
HanW3MeHUYHa CTpyja Ha MHBEPTepOT. M36epeTe COOABETEH MPEKMHYBAY Ha HAaW3MeEHWYHA CTpyja BO COrMACcHOCT CO NIOKaNHWTe CTaHAAPAM U NPONUCA BO MHAYCTpUjaTa.

(1) Nemojte povezivati potrosace izmedu invertera i prekida¢a naizmjeni¢ne struje koji se direktno povezuje na inverter. U suprotnom, prekida¢ moZe greskom da se aktivira.
(2) Ako se prekida¢ naizmjenigne struje koristi sa specifikacijama razli¢itim od lokalnih standarda, propisa ili preporuka kompanije Huawei, moZda se nece blagovremeno
iskljuciti u vanrednim situacijama, to moZe da dovede do ozbiljnih kvarova. (3 Svaki inverter mora da ima prekidac za izlaz naizmjeni¢ne struje. Ne smije se povezivati vise
invertera na isti prekida¢ za izlaz naizmjeni¢ne struje. @ Da biste omogucili bezbjedno iskljucivanje invertera sa elektroenergetske mreZe u vanrednim situacijama, poveZite
prekida¢ naizmjeni¢ne struje na naizmjeni¢nu stranu invertera. Izaberite odgovarajuci prekida¢ naizmjenicne struje u skladu sa lokalnim industrijskim standardima i
propisima.
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E€aptnua

Mepiypadn

OvouaoTtikn tdon

Ovouaotiko pebpa

Juviotatat ipipactkdg Eviog Siktbou Evto¢/ektdg Siktuou
Aakdrng AC S1akéTTING KUKAWpAtog AC 2415 VAC éﬁﬁﬁ%“@fA 12K-25K: 50 A f; 63 A
p
Részegység Leiras Névleges fesziiltség Névleges aramerdsség
Javasolt: haromfazisu Halézati kapcsolat Halézatra kapcsolt/
AC-kapcsold valtakoz6 dramud aramkori > 415V AC 12K-20K: 40 A Halézaton kiviili
megszakitod 25K: 50 A vagy 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A vagy 63 A
p
Komponents Apraksts Nominalais spriegums Nominala strava
LV kla
- Mainstravas leteicams: trisfaZzu mainstravas T'kl? Tikla/arpustikla
A N . > 415V AC 12K-20K: 40 A K
slédzis jaudas slédzis I5K- 50 A vai 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A vai 63 A
Komponentas Aprasas Vardiné jtampa Vardiné srové
Tinkle Tinklo jjungi
. . . R jjungimas /
pniamoses | omentidoms vt | satsv 0
Jung Jung 25K: 50 A arba 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A arba 63 A
KomnoHeHTa Onuc HomuHaneH HanoH HomwuHanHa ctpyja
MK .
- MpekuHyBay 3a MpenopayaHo: TpucaseH HausmeHmuHa cTpyja MoBp3aH Ha eneKT[:WI‘-IHaTa Mpexa Bo/Hazeop on Mpexa
R aBTOMATCKKU MpeKnHyBay 3a 12K-20K: 40 A X
Hau3MeHUYHa cTpyja HaW3MeHMUHa CTpyja > 415V 25K: 50 A v 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A unm 63 A
Komponenta Opis Nominalni napon Nominalna struja
CNR Prekidac Preporuceno: Na mrezi na mrei/van mrese
naizmjenicne osigurac za trofaznu > 415V AC 12K-20K: 40 A 12K-25K: 50 A ili 63 A
struje naizmjenicnu struju 25K: 50 Aili63 A ’
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Evtdg Siktou

EVT0¢/eKTOG SIKTOOU

naponskog kabla naizmjenicne struje

12K: 6 mm2-16 mm?
15K-25K: 10 mm?2-16 mm?

EpBadov eykapaoiag Siatopng aywyol
€v0G kaAwdiou Loxvog e€660u AC 12K: 6 mm?-16 mm? ook . 5
15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K-25K: 10 mm*-16 mm
Halézati kapcsolat Halézatra kapcsolt/Halézaton kiviili
Egy valtakozé aramu kimeneti
tapkabel vezet6jének keresztmetszete 12K: 6 mm?-16 mm? i ' >
15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K=25K: 10 mm*-16 mm
Tikla Tikla/arpustikla
Mainstravas izejas jaudas kabela
vaditaja Skérsgriezuma laukums 12K: 6 mm?2-16 mm? ek . 2
15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K-25K: 10 mm*-16 mm
Tinkle Tinklo jjungimas / iSjungimas
Kintamosios srovés iSvesties maitinimo
kabelio laidininko skerspjivio plotas 12K: 6 mm?2-16 mm? ) 2 )
15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm? 12K-25K: 10 mm*-16 mm
06nacT Ha BKpCTyBatbe Ha [ToBp3aH Ha enekTpuyHaTa Mpexa Bo/HaaBop of Mpexa
cnpoBoaHuLMTE Ha kaben 3a
. . 2_ 2
Hanojysarbe 3a u3nesHa HausMeHnuHa 12K: §mm 126 mm? 12K=25K: 10 mm?—16 mm2
cTpyja 15K-25K: 10 mm?-16 mm
Na mreZi na mrezi/van mreze
CNR Povrsina poprec¢nog presjeka izlaznog

12K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm?
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ATIOYUMVWOTE Ta OTPWHATA HOVWONG ToU KaAwdiou 1oxVog e€660u AC KaTd T0 GUVICTWHEVO HAKOG (12-16 mm) yia va BePaiwbeite ot ot aywyoi kaAwdiwv Bpiokovial
TIAAPWG HECA OTa ONHEIa El0aywyng Tou aywyou kat ott Sev Tiédetal 1o oTpwa LOvVWonG ota onpela e.oaywyng Tou aywyou. XoiETe Toug aywyous Twv KaAwdiwv pe
port) 1,5 N-m. AladOpETIKE, | CUCKEUN UTIOPEL Va LNV AELTOUPYEl cwaTd 1 va kataotpadel katd t Aettoupyia.

Bontsa ki az AC kimeneti tdpkabel szigetelérétegeit az ajanlott hosszban (12-16 mm) annak érdekében, hogy a kabelvezetsk teljesen a vezetd behelyezési pontjain beldl
legyenek, és a szigetel6réteg ne nyomédjon a vezetS behelyezési pontjaiba. Hizza meg a kabelvezetSket 1,5 N m nyomatékkal. Ellenkezd esetben a késziilék nem m(ikadik
megfelel8en, vagy miikddés kozben megsériilhet.

Nonemiet mainstravas izejas stravas kabela izolacijas slanus ieteicamaja garuma (12-16 mm), lai nodrosinatu, ka kabela vadi pilniba atrodas vadu ievietoSanas vietas un
izolacijas slanis nav iespiests vadu ievietoSanas vietas. Pievelciet kabelu vadus ar 1,5 N-m griezes momentu. Pretéja gadijuma ierice var nedarboties pareizi vai darbibas laika
tikt bojata.

Nuimkite rekomenduojamo ilgio (12-16 mm) kintamosios srovés iSvesties maitinimo kabelio izoliacinius sluoksnius rekomenduojamu ilgiu (12-16 mm), kad jsitikintuméte, jog
kabelio laidininkai yra visiSkai laidininky jterpimo vietose ir joks izoliacijos sluoksnis nebaty jspaustas j laidininky jterpimo vietas. Kabelio laidininkus priverzkite 1,5 N m sukimo
momentu. PrieSingu atveju jrenginys gali tinkamai neveikti arba gali bati paZeistas veikimo metu.

M3nyneTe ru cnoeeuTe 3a M3onauuja Ha KabenoT 3a HamnojyBakbe 3a U3M1e3Ha Hau3MeHWYHa CTpyja crnopen npernopavaHarta gomxkuHa (12-16 mm) 3a ga 6uaete cMrypHu geka
CNpoBOAHULMTE 0A KabenoT ce LeNocHO BMETHATU BO TOUKUTE 38 BMETHyBaHe CMPOBOAHWK U AeKa HUTY eieH C/10j 3a M30MnaLyja He e MPUTUCHAT BO TOUKWTE 3a BMETHYBakbe
Ha CNPOBOAHMWKOT. 3aTErHeTe rm CNpPoBOAHULMTE HA KabenoT co BpTexeH MOMeHT oA, 1,5 N-m. Bo CMpOTUBHO, MOXHO € ypenoT Aa He paboTv NpaBuIHO UK Aa Ce OLTeTU BO
TeKoT Ha paboTaTa.

Skinite izolacione slojeve sa izlaznog kabla za napajanje naizmjeni¢nom strujom u preporucenoj duZini (12-16 mm) da bi provodnici kabla bili u potpunosti untar tacaka za

umetanje provodnika i da slojevi izolacije ne budu pritisnuti na tackamaa za umetanje provodnika. Pri¢vrstite provodnike kablova obrtnim momentom od 1,5 N-m. Ako to ne
uradite, uredaj mozda nece ispravno raditi ili se moZe ostetiti tokom rada.

~N

(11-19 mm 19-26 mm

)




Mpoctopacia kKaAwSsiwv oRUaTog Signaliniy kabeliy paruosimas

A jelkabelek eldkészitése MoarotoBKa Ha cMrHanHuTe Kabnu
Signala kabelu sagatavosana Priprema signalnih kablova

@ coMm-1 RS485A1_INV €) COM-3 DO_INV

Ekrana slana zemé&jums Uzemljenje zastitnog sloja

R
:/ oM ! com X coM ':
O w2 @ E@:‘QW;Z.‘.’. ) Ll @ ssnp= K el 9 e
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HAeKTpIKEG OUVBETELG
Elektromos csatlakozasok

Elektriskie savienojumi

Elektros jungtys
ENeKTpuMuHM noBp3yBakba
Elektricni prikljucci

i o i o i St 5

Y a

el

“ave | _gme |
‘\‘ f@ / @))) E
. ) J!

-} BAT1+ BAT2+

BAT1- BAT2-

g ENNNN
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Edappdote xpwpa i Aapete
AaM\a pétpa mpootaociag.

Vigyen fel festéket, vagy
tegyen egyéb évintézkedéseket.

Uzklajiet krasu vai veiciet citus
aizsardzibas pasdkumus.

Padenkite daZais arba imkites
kity apsaugos priemoniy.

K] HaHeceTe 60ja unu npesemete
ADPYrv 3alWTUTHU MEPKU.

Nanesite boju ili preduzmite
druge mjere predostroZnosti.




o TGO C0
PV2+ P’V3+O PV4+ BATY

ValeWeUal,

I o

Alakéring taxeiag anevepyoroinong Greito iSjungimo jungiklis

Gyorsledllitasi kapcsold MpeknHyBay 3a 6p30 UCKNyuyBare

JUOKELN EAEYXOU KUPATWONG
Ripple control késziilék
Pulsaciju kontrole

Virpesiy valdymo jrenginys

Ypen, 3a KOHTpoOnuparse
6paHyBatbe

Uredaj za kontrolu talasa




Evepyotoinon kat 0éon os Asttoupyia Jjungimas ir paleidimas
Bekapcsolas és lizembe helyezés BknyuyBare 1 nywiTake BO ynotpe6a
BaroS$anas ieslégSana un nodosana ekspluatacija Ukljucivanje i pustanje u pogon

2N |

LED

E (D)

DC
SWITCH

N\ N
@ Ofon oe Aettoupyia

Uzembe helyezés Tapwote Tov Kwdiko QR yia odnyieg Béong oe Aettoupyia

[ Nodo3ana ekspluatacija Kal AAAeG AELToupYieg.

il Paleidimas Olvassa be a QR-kddot az lizembe helyezési utasitasokhoz

és egyéb mliveletekhez.

HEEHE
X (=

MywTarbe Bo ynoTtpeba

[@Y[ Pustanj - R R M
[ Pustanje u pogon Skengjiet QR kodu, lai uzzinatu ekspluatacija nodoSanas

instrukcijas un citas darbibas.

Scan for support

FARBIRENSHS

N

Norédami gauti eksploatacijos instrukcijas ir atlikti kitus
veiksmus, nuskaitykite QR koda.

@ Ckenupajte ro QR-KkoAoT 3a ynaTcTea 3a nywTakbe BO
ynoTpe6a 1 apyrv onepauuu.

[N Skenirajte QR kod za uputstva o pustanju u pogon i
drugim operacijama.

FusionSolar App
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Les brukerhandboken ngye for a gjere deg kjent med produktinformasjonen og forholdsreglene for du installerer utstyret. Produktgarantien dekker
ikke utstyrsskade forarsaket av at man ikke har fulgt retningslinjene for oppbevaring, transport, installasjon og bruk i dette dokumentet og i
brukerhandboken. Skann QR-koden pa utstyret for a se brukerhandboken og forholdsreglene. Informasjonen i dette dokumentet kan endres uten varsel.
Ved utarbeidelsen av dette dokumentet har vi sa langt som mulig forsekt a sikre at innholdet er ngyaktig, men ingen av erklaeringene, opplysningene eller
anbefalingene i dokumentet utgjer noen form for uttrykt eller underforstatt garanti.

Antes de instalar o equipamento, leia 0 manual de utilizador com atencao para se familiarizar com as informacoes sobre o produto e as precaucoes
de seguranca. A garantia do produto ndo cobre danos do equipamento causados pelo incumprimento das diretrizes de armazenamento, transporte,
instalacdo e utilizacdo especificadas neste documento e no manual de utilizador. Leia o cdédigo QR no equipamento para ver o manual de utilizador e as
precaucdes de seguranca. As informagdes constantes neste documento estdo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio. Foram feitos todos os esforgos na
preparacdo deste documento para garantir a precisdo do contedido. No entanto, nenhuma das declarac¢des, informagdes ou recomendacdes neste documento
constitui algum tipo de garantia, seja expressa ou implicita.

inainte de a instala echipamentul, cititi cu atentie manualul de utilizare pentru a va familiariza cu informatiile despre produs si cu masurile de
siguranta. Garantia produsului nu acopera daunele echipamentului cauzate de nerespectarea instructiunilor de depozitare, transport, instalare si
utilizare specificate in acest document si in manualul de utilizare. Scanati codul QR de pe echipament pentru a vedea manualul de utilizare si masurile de
siguranta. Informatiile din acest document pot fi modificate fara instiintare. La pregdtirea acestui document au fost depuse toate eforturile astfel incat sa se
asigure acuratetea continutului, Tnsa enunturile, informatiile si recomandarile din acest document nu constituie nicio garantie de niciun fel, explicita sau

implicita.

MNpe MHcTanupaksa onpeMe, NaXx/bLUBO NPoOYUTajTe KOPUCHUUKO YNYTCTBO Aa 6UCTe ce yno3Hanu ca UHdopMaLmjama o MpousBoAy U MepaMa
npegocTpoxHocTn. FapaHumja npomsBoaa He NOKpuBa owTehere onpeMe NPOy3pOKOBAHO HEMOLITOBAH-EM CMEPHULA 33 CKNAAMILTEH:E, TPAHCMOPT,
MHCTanaumjy u ynotpe6y, Koje cy HaBefieHe y OBOM [lOKYMEHTY M KOPUCHUUKOM ynyTcTBY. CkeHupajTe QR ko Ha onpemu fa 6ucte npernepanv
KOPUCHMYKO YMyTCTBO M Mepe MpefoCTPOXHOCTU. MHopMaLLMje y OBOM [OKYMEHTY Cy MOAJSIOKHE NpoMeHaMa 6e3 npeTxofHor o6aselutersa. Y npunpemu
0BOr AOKYMEHTa YUMHEHU Cy CBU HaMopw Aa Ce ocurypa TauHoCT cafpaja, afiu cBe u3jase, HGopMaLmje 1 Npenopyke y OBOM AOKYMEHTY He MpeAcTaB/bajy
rapaHumjy 6110 Koje BpCTe, U3pUUMTY UK NOLPA3yMeBaHy.

Pred instalaciou zariadenia si pozorne precitajte pouZivatelsku prirucku, aby ste sa oboznamili s informaciami o produkte a bezpe¢nostnymi
opatreniami. Zaruka na produkt sa nevztahuje na poskodenie zariadenia spésobené nedodrZanim pokynov na skladovanie, prepravu, instalaciu a
pouzivanie uvedenych v tomto dokumente a v pouZivatelskej prirucke. Ak chcete zobrazit pouzivatelski priru¢ku a bezpecnostné opatrenia, naskenujte kéd
QR na zariadeni. Informacie v tomto dokumente sa mézu zmenit bez predchadzajliceho oznamenia. Pocas pripravy tohto dokumentu bolo vynaloZené vsetko
Gsilie na zabezpecenie presnosti jeho obsahu. Ziadne vyhlasenia, informacie ani odporicania v tomto dokumente viak nepredstavuju zaruku Ziadneho druhu,
vyslovnu ani predpokladanu.

Pred namestitvijo opreme natancno preberite uporabniski prirocnik, da pridobite informacije o izdelku in previdnostnih ukrepih. Garancija izdelka ne
krije poskodb opreme, ki nastanejo zaradi neupostevanja navodil o shranjevanju, prevazanju, namestitvi in uporabi, navedenih v tem dokumentu in
uporabniskem priro¢niku. Opti¢no preberite kodo QR na opremi, da si ogledate uporabniski priro¢nik in previdnostne ukrepe. Informacije v tem dokumentu
se lahko spremenijo brez obvestila. Pri pripravi tega dokumenta je bilo vloZenega veliko truda za zagotovitev natancnosti vsebine, vendar pa nobene izjave,
informacije in priporocila v tem dokumentu ne zagotavljajo nikakrSnega jamstva, izrecnega ali implicitnega.
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> 1000 mm

& Installasjonskrav
Requisitos de instalacdo
[ Cerinte de instalare

460 mm > 350 mm @ > 350 mm

3axTeBu 3a MHCTanauujy
Poziadavky na instalaciu
Zahteve glede namestitve

546 mm — = <15°
I

> 400 mm
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M Installere enheten MHcTanupare ypehaja

Instalagdo do dispositivo InStalacia zariadenia
[X Instalarea dispozitivului Namestitev naprave
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M Klargjere en PE-kabel Mpunpema kabna 3alUITUTHOT y3eM/beHa

Preparacao de um cabo PE Priprava ochranného uzemnovacieho kabla
[ Pregatirea unui cablu PE Priprava ozemljitvenega kabla

12KTL: = 6 mm?2
15KTL-25KTL: > 10 mm?2
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M3 Klargjore DC-kabler Mpunpema kabnoBa 3a jegHOCMeEpHY CTpYjy

Preparacgao dos cabos CC Priprava kablov jednosmerného pradu
[ Pregatirea cablurilor de CC Priprava kablov na enosmerni tok

[NB Bruk de positive og negative Staubli MC4-metallhylsene og DC-stgpslene som faelger med omformeren.

Utilize os terminais metalicos positivo e negativo Staubli MC4 e os conectores CC fornecidos com o inversor.

[ Utilizati bornele metalice pozitive si negative Staubli MC4 si conectorii CC furnizati cu invertorul.

B  Kopucrute Staubli MC4 no3uTnBHE U HEraTUBHE MeTaslHe TEPMUHAME U KOHEKTOPE 3a jeJHOCMEPHY CTPYjy KOju Ce UCMOopyuYyjy ca UHBEPTOPOM.
Pouzite kladné a zaporné kovové svorky Staubli MC4 a konektory jednosmerného pridu dodané s menicom.

Uporabite negativni in pozitivni kovinski terminal Staubli MC4 in prikljucke na enosmerni tok, priloZene pretvorniku.

Ve

)

PV-CZM-22100/19100
(Staubli)

PV-MS-HZ
(Staubli)




M3 Klargjere en AC-kabel Mpunpema kabna 3a HAN3MEHUUHY CTpYjy

Prepara¢do de um cabo CA Priprava kabla striedavého prudu
X Pregatirea unui cablu AC Priprava kabla na izmenicni tok

A M

PT-PT

) Ikke koble sammen belastninger mellom omformeren og AC-bryteren som kobles direkte til omformeren. Ellers kan bryteren slds av ved en feil. 2 Hvis det brukes en AC-
bryter med spesifikasjoner som ligger utenfor lokale standarder, forskrifter eller Huaweis anbefalinger, kan det hende at bryteren ikke klarer a sla seg av til rett tid ved
unntak, noe som kan forérsake alvorlige feil. (3 Hver omformer ma veere utstyrt med en AC-utgangsbryter. Flere omformere kan ikke koble til samme AC-utgangsbryter.

(@) For a serge for at omformeren kan kobles trygt fra stremnettet nar et unntak oppstar kobler du en AC-bryter til AC-siden av omformeren. Velg en passende AC-bryter i
samsvar med lokale standarder og forskrifter i bransjen.

(1) N&o ligue cargas entre o inversor e o interruptor de CA que se liga diretamente ao inversor. Caso contrario, o interruptor pode ser acionado por engano. (2) Se for
utilizado um interruptor de CA com especifica¢gdes que vao além dos padrdes locais, dos regulamentos ou das recomendag¢des da Huawei, o interruptor pode néo se desligar
atempadamente em caso de excegdes, causando falhas graves. (3) Cada inversor deve estar equipado com um interruptor de saida CA. Nao ligue varios inversores ao mesmo
interruptor de saida CA. @) Para assegurar que o inversor pode ser desligado em seguranca da rede elétrica quando ocorre uma excecdo, ligue um interruptor de CA ao lado
CA do inversor. Selecione um interruptor de CA adequado conforme as normas e os regulamentos locais do setor.

@) Nu conectati consumatori intre invertor si comutatorul CA care se conecteaza direct la invertor. In caz contrar, comutatorul se poate declansa din greseald. 2 Dac3 se
foloseste un comutator CA cu specificatii care nu respecta standardele locale, reglementarile sau recomandarile Huawei, este posibil ca acesta sa nu intrerupa curentul in
timp util in cazul unor exceptii, provocand defectiuni grave. (3 Fiecare invertor trebuie sa fie echipat cu un comutator CA de iesire. Nu se pot conecta mai multe invertoare
la acelasi comutator CA de iesire. @ Pentru a va asigura ca invertorul poate fi deconectat in siguranta de la reteaua de alimentare atunci cand apare o exceptie, conectati
un comutator CA la partea CA a invertorului. Selectati un comutator CA adecvat, in conformitate cu standardele si reglementarile locale ale industriei.

1) HemojTe nosesnsaTv NoTpoLuave nsmehy MHBEPTOPA M NMPEKMAAUA 33 HAU3MEHUYHY CTPYjy KOjU C& AMPEKTHO MOBE3yje Ha MHBEPTOP. Y CyNpPOTHOM, MPeKMaay Moxe
rpeLKoM fa ce aKTuBupa. (2) AKo ce npekngay 3a HausMeHUYHy CTpyjy KOpuUcTu ca cneumdurkaLmjama Koje npesasunase fokanHe ctTaHgapae, Nponuce unu npernopyke
KoMnaHuje Huawei, npekngau Moxzaa Hehe ycneTn Aa ce UCKbyuu Ha Bpeme y Crlyuajy U3y3eTaka, LUTO MOXE [a 13a30Be 036usbHe KBapose. (3) CBaKu MHBEPTOP Mopa fa
6yfie ONpeMsbeH U3Na3HUM MPeKMAAYeM 3a Hau3MeHUUHY CTpyjy. Ha ucTu n3nasHu npekupaay 3a Hau3MeHUUHy CTpyjy He MOXe Aa ce MoBeXe BuLe uHBepTopa. @) [la 6u ce
ocurypano Aa nHeepTop Moxe 6e3beflHO fla ce UCK/byUn U3 eNneKTpuUHe Mpexe Kaaa fofe Ao M3y3eTka, NOBeXWTe NpeKnaay 3a HausMeHWYHy CTpyjy Ha CTpaHy UHBepTopa
3a HamM3MeHuuHy cTpyjy. Mi3abepute ogrosapajyhu npekngay 3a HausMeHUUHy CTpyjy y CKnagy ca NoKanHUM WHAYCTPUjCKUM CTaHAapAuMa 1 nponmcuma.

1) Nepripajajte zataze medzi meni a prepinat striedavého prudu, ktory sa priamo pripaja k menicu. V opatnom pripade mdze ddjst k chybnému vypnutiu prepinaca. @ Ak
sa pouzije prepinac striedavého prudu so Specifikaciami nad rdmec miestnych noriem, predpisov alebo odportcani spolocnosti Huawei, prepinac sa v pripade mimoriadnej
udalosti nemusi v&as vypnat, o méze spdsobit vaznu poruchu. (3) Kazdy meni¢ musi byt vybaveny prepinatom vystupu striedavého prddu. Viacero menicov sa nemdze
pripojit k tomu istému prepinacu vystupu striedavého pridu. @ Aby ste zabezpecili bezpecné odpojenie menica od elektrickej siete v pripade, Ze nastane mimoriadna
udalost, pripojte prepinac striedavého pradu na stranu striedavého pridu menica. Zvolte vhodny prepinac striedavého pridu v stlade s miestnymi priemyselnymi normami a
predpismi.

@ Ne priklju¢ujte obremenitev med pretvornikom in stikalom izmeni¢nega toka, ki je neposredno povezano s pretvornikom. Sicer se stikalo lahko nehote preklopi. @ Ce
uporabljate stikalo izmeni¢nega toka s specifikacijami, ki niso v skladu z lokalnimi standardi, predpisi ali priporocili druzbe Huawei, se stikalo v nenavadnih primerih morda
ne bo izklopilo v ustreznem ¢asu, kar lahko povzrodi resne okvare. (3) Vsak pretvornik mora biti opremljen z izhodnim stikalom izmeni¢nega toka. Ni mogoce prikljuciti ve¢
pretvornikov na isto izhodno stikalo izmeni¢nega toka. @) Za zagotavljanje varne izkljucitve pretvornika od omreZnega napajanja v nenavadnih primerih, prikljutite stikalo
izmeni¢nega toka na stran pretvornika z izmeni¢nim tokom. Izberite ustrezno stikalo izmeni¢nega toka v skladu z lokalnimi industrijskimi standardi in predpisi.
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Komponent Beskrivelse Merkespenning Merkestrom
[NB| Pa nettet
Anbefalt: Pa/Av nett
AC-bryter 2415V AC 12K-20K: 40 A .
trefaset vekselstremsbryter 25K 50 A eller 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A eller 63 A
'd )\
Componente Descricao Tensdo nominal Corrente nominal
PT-PT Ligado a rede o
Recomendado: Com/Sem ligacdo a rede
Interruptor de CA . e s > 415V CA 12K-20K: 40 A .
disjuntor de CA trifasico 25K 50 A ou 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A ou 63 A
( )\
Componenta Descriere Tensiune nominala Curent nominal
RO Cuplat la retea
Comuaor | gl | v eyt e
) 25K: 50 A sau 63 A :
KomnoHeHTa Onuc Ha3uBHM HanoH HasuBHa cTpyja
Mpekupay 3a MpenopyueHo: TpochasHu Ha mpexu MoBe3aH Ha eNeKTpo-eHepreTcky
HaNU3MEHUYHY CTpyjHM Npeknaay 2415V AC 12K-20K: 40 A Mpexy/He3aBUCaH Of, eNeKTPOo-eHepreTcke Mpexe
cTpyjy Hau3MeHU4He cTpyje 25K: 50 A mnn 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A unn 63 A
Komponent Popis Menovité napatie Menovity prid
SK ipoiené do si
& Prepinac striedavého Odporucané: trojfazovy Pripojené d.o siete Pripojené do siete/mimo siete
prudu isti¢ striedavého prudu 2415V AC 12K - 20K: 40 A 12K - 25K: 50 A alebo 63 A
25K: 50 A alebo 63 A ’
Sestavni del Opis Nazivna napetost Nazivni tok
Stikalo Priporoceno: trifazni V omrezju V/lzven omregja
izmeni¢neaa toka odklopnik izmeni¢nega 2415V AC 12K-20K: 40 A 12K-25K- 50 A aliJ63 A
9 toka 25K: 50 A ali 63 A :

64



Lederens tverrsnittsareal av en AC-

Pa nettet

Pa/Av nett

[NB|
- 2_ 2
utgangsstremkabel : 5}1_2552 ﬂ‘)“:nr:f o 12K-25K: 10 mm?-16 mm?
) Ligado a rede Com/Sem ligagdo a rede
Area da secg¢do transversal do condutor
MEdN | de um cabo de alimentacdo de saida de i ) )
12K: 6 mm2-16 mm . 5 2
CA 15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm2 12K=25K: 10 mm?-16 mm
Cuplat la retea Conectat/Neconectat la retea
[RO| Suprafata sectiunii unui conductor
. u . . . . 2_ 2
dintr-un cablu electric CA de iesire 15}1_22; 1n(1)n:nm12(z1n€1in;1mz 12K<25K: 10 mm2-16 mm2
A\
Ha MDexu MoBe3aH Ha eneKTpo-eHepreTcky Mpexy/
MoBpLUMHa NornpeyvHor npeceka P He3aBuWCaH 0f efleKTPOo-eHepreTcke Mpexe
npoBoAHMKa U3nasHor kabna 3a
Hanajarbe Han3MeHNYHOM CTpPYjoM 15}1_2'2%'(? {I‘)”;j;ﬁg“;jmz 12K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm2
Pripojené do siete Pripojené do siete/mimo siete
Plocha prierezu vodic¢a napajacieho
2 / i 4 i . 2 2
kabla vystupu striedavého priadu 152&({5 1n(w)nr”nnm126_1n<15nr1nm2 12K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm2
V omrezju V/lzven omreZja
Precni prerez vodnika izhodnega

napajalnega kabla za izmenicni tok

12K: 6 mm2-16 mm?
15K-25K: 10 mm?2-16 mm?

12K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm?
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A A

Fjern isolasjonslagene til AC-utgangskabelen med anbefalt lengde (12-16 mm) for & sikre at kabellederne er helt inne i lederinnfgringspunktene og at ingen isolasjonslag er
presset inn i lederinnferingspunktene. Stram kabellederne til et dreiemoment pa 1,5 N-m. Hvis ikke, kan det hende at enheten ikke kjorer slik den skal eller at den skades
under bruk.

BN Remova as camadas de isolamento do cabo de alimentagdo de saida CA com o comprimento recomendado (12-16 mm) para garantir que os condutores do cabo estdo

wv
5]

(%)
B

wv
—

totalmente inseridos nos pontos de insercdo dos condutores e que nenhuma camada de isolamento é inserida nos pontos de insercdo dos condutores. Aperte os condutores
dos cabos com um binério de aperto de 1,5 N-m. Caso contrario, o dispositivo pode ndo funcionar corretamente ou ser danificado durante o funcionamento.

indepartati straturile izolatoare ale cablului electric CA de iesire pe lungimea recomandata (12 - 16 mm) pentru a v& asigura ca toti conductorii din cablu se afld complet in
interiorul punctelor de inserare a conductorului si cd niciun strat de izolatie nu este presat in punctele de inserare a conductorului. Strangeti conductorii cablurilor la un
cuplu de 1,5 N-m. In caz contrar, dispozitivul ar putea sa nu functioneze corect sau sa fie deteriorat in timpul functionarii.

CKMHUTe M30M1aLMoHe criojeBe U3na3Hor Kabna 3a Hamnajarbe Hau3MeHUYHOM CTPYjoM 3a npenopyueHy AyxuHy (12-16 Mm) aa 6ucTe 61NN CMrypHU Aa ce NPOBOAHULIN
kabna y NOTNYHOCTU Hanase yHyTap Tauaka yMeTarba NPOBOAHMKA U Aa HUjeAaH M30/1aLMOHMN C/10j HUje YTUCHYT Y Tauke yMeTarba NPOBOAHMKA. 3aTerHUTe NPOBOHMKe
kabna momeHToM oA 1,5 N'm. Y cynpoTHowm, ypehaj moxzaa Hehe npaBuiHo paanTi Un ce MoXe OLITETUTY TOKOM pafa.

Odstrafite izola¢né vrstvy napajacieho kabla vystupu striedavého pradu o odporicant dizku (12 - 16 mm), aby sa vodite kabla nachadzali Gplne vo vnitri bodov vloZenia
vodicov a aby do bodov vloZenia vodicov nebola vtlacend Ziadna izolacna vrstva. Vodice kabla utiahnite momentom 1,5 N-m. V opa¢nom pripade moZe dojst k
nespravnemu chodu zariadenia alebo k jeho poskodeniu pocas prevadzky.

Odstranite priporoceno dolZino (12-16 mm) izolacijske plasti izhodnega napajalnega kabla na izmenicni tok za zagotavljanje, da so prevodniki v kablu popolnoma v toc¢kah
vstavljanja prevodnikov in se teh tock ne dotika nobena izolacijska plast. Zategnite prevodnike v kablu z navorom 1,5 N-m. Sicer se lahko zgodi, da naprava ne bo pravilno
delovala ali se bo med delovanjem poskodovala.

(11-19 mm 19-26 mm

)




M3 Klargjere signalkabler

Preparacao dos cabos de sinal

X8 Pregatirea cablurilor de semnal

MpunpemMa curHanHux Kabnoea

Priprava signalnych kablov

Priprava signalnih kablov
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DB Elektriske tilkoblinger
Ligagdes elétricas

& Conexiunile electrice

i o i o i St 5
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EnekTpuuHe Bese
Elektrické pripojky

Elektricne povezave
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PE

Pafer maling eller iverksett
andre beskyttelsestiltak.

E3d Aplique tinta ou tome

outras medidas de protecdo.

[ Aplicati vopsea sau luati
alte masuri de protectie.

HaHecwuTe 60jy nnu
npeaysmvTte apyre mepe
3awTuTe.

PouZite nater alebo prijmite
iné ochranné opatrenia.

Nanesite barvo ali uporabite
druge varnostne ukrepe.
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Ripple-kontrollenhet

I I
EMMA |1 SmartGuard

Dispositivo de controlo de
ondulacéo residual

7 . e
! Rask utkoblingsbryter Mpek1aay 3a 6p30 UCK/byUMBarbe | RO E:dptﬁzaltt;:i de control al

X ¢
1 .
! Interruptor de paragem réapida Prepinac rychleho vypnutia : Ypehaj 3a konTpony Tanaca
: : Zariadenie na regulaciu vlnenia
" & Comutator de oprire rapida Stikalo za hiter izklop 1 Naprava za nadzor delovanja




I Oppstart og igangkjering

Ligacao e colocacao em funcionamento

[ Pornirea si punerea in functiune

YK/byumBarbe U NywTake y pag,
Zapnutie a uvedenie do prevadzky
Vklop in zacetek uporabe

N

'@

@a

B

LED

E (D)

DC
SWITCH

(s

7 3
I

[a@al Colocagdo em

N

Igangkjering

funcionamento
Punerea in functiune
MywTare y pag
Uvedenie do prevadzky
Zagon

FusionSolar App

FARBIRENSHS

Scan for support

PT-PT

0 [7)
— bd

Skann QR-koden for igangkjeringsinstruksjoner og andre
handlinger.

Leia o cédigo QR para obter instru¢cdes de colocagdo
em funcionamento e outras operacdes.

Scanati codul QR pentru instructiuni de punere in
functiune si alte operatiuni.

CkeHupajTe QR Kog 3a ynyTcTBa 3a MywTake y pag u
Apyre onepauuje.

Pokyny na uvedenie do prevadzky a dalSie operacie
ziskate naskenovanim kédu QR.

Opticno preberite kodo QR za navodila za zacetek
uporabe in druge funkcije.
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Innan du installerar utrustningen ska du ldsa anvandarhandboken noggrant for att bekanta dig med produktinformationen och eventuella
sékerhetsatgdrder. Produktgarantin ticker inte skada pa utrustningen som uppstar pa grund av att riktlinjer avseende férvaring, transport, installation
och anvéndning i detta dokument och anviandarhandboken inte féljs. Du kan skanna QR-koden pa utrustningen for att se anvdandarhandboken och
sakerhetsatgdrderna. Informationen i detta dokument kan dndras utan foregaende varning. Malsattningen nar dokumentet skapades var att dess innehall ska
vara korrekt. Dock kan inga pastdenden, ingen information och inga rekommendationer i dokumentet garanteras pa nagot satt, uttalat eller outtalat.

Ekipman kurulumundan dnce lriin bilgileri ve giivenlik 6nlemlerini 6grenmek igin kullania kilavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun. Bu belgede ve kullanic
kilavuzunda belirtilen depolama, tasima, kurulum ve kullanim talimatlarina uyulmamasindan kaynaklanan ekipman arizalani, tiriin garantisi
kapsaminda degildir. Ekipmanda yer alan kare kodu taratarak kullanici kilavuzunu ve giivenlik énlemlerini gériintiileyebilirsiniz. Bu belgede yer alan bilgiler
bildirimde bulunulmadan degdistirilebilir. Bu belgenin hazirlanmasi sirasinda iceriginin dogru olmasi icin gerekli hassasiyet gosterilmistir ancak bu belgede yer
alan hicbir ifade, bilgi ve &neri acik veya zimni higbir sekilde garanti icermemektedir.

Mepepn ycTaHOBNEHHSAM 06N1afHAHHA YBAXKHO O3HalomTecs 3 iHchopmalielo Npo NpoAyKT i 3axoau 6e3nekun B LboMy Noci6HMKY. FapaHTia Ha NpoayKT He
MOLUMPIOETLCA HA BUNAAKMW NOLIKOAXKEHHS 06/1aAHaHHA yepe3 He,OTPUMaHHSA BKa3iBOK L0A0 36epiraHHs, TPAHCMOPTYBaHHS, YCTAHOB/IEHHS Ta
BUKOPUCTAHHS, IKi HABEEHO B LibOMY [OKYMEHTI 1 NOCi6HUKY KopucTyBaua. 3ickaHyiTe QR-kof Ha 06/1aHaHHI, Wo6 nepernsHyTM NociGHUK KOpUCTyBaya 1
iHbopmauito npo 3axoan 6e3neku. IHhopmaLlis B LbOMY JOKYMEHTI MOXe 3MiHioBaTUCs 6e3 nonepemkeHHs. Mia vac niarotyBaHHs LbOro AOKyMeHTa 6yo
AOKMAAEHO BCiX 3ycusb A5 3a6e3neyeHHs TOYHOCTI MOro BMICTY, NPOTE XXOAHI TBepAXKeHHSs, BiAOMOCTI UM pekoMeHAaLi, HaBeAeHi B LbOMY AOKYMEHTI, He €
>KOAHOI (POPMOIO rapaHTii, BUPaXXeHOT MPSIMO UK HeMpsiMo.
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> 1000 mm

Installationskrav
Kurulum Gereksinimleri

Bumoru oo BcTaHOB/IEHHS

— > 350 mm @

> 400 mm
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Installera enheten

Cihaz Kurulumu

YcTaHOBNEHHS MPUCTPOIO




Forbereda en jordkabel
PE Kablosunu Hazirlama

MNigrotyBaHHA Kabesnio i3 3aXMCHUM 3a3eM/IEHHAM

12KTL: = 6 mm?2
15KTL-25KTL: > 10 mm?2

~
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Férbereda likstromskablar
DC Kablolarini Hazirlama
MigrotyBaHHa kabeniB NOCTIMHOIO CTpyMy

Anvand de positiva och negativa Staubli MC4-terminalerna och likstromskontakterna som foljer med vaxelriktaren.
invertérle birlikte verilen Staubli MC4 pozitif ve negatif metal terminalleri ve DC konektoérlerini kullanin.

[/[4 BukopucToByiiTe NO3UTUBHY W HEraTUBHY MeTanesi kKnemu 1 3'€gHyBaui nocTinHoro ctpymMy Staubli MC4, siki noctayatoTbcs 3 iHBEPTOPOM.
Y| y y Y|

- \ @ \ @

PV-CZM-22100/19100
(Staubli)
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Forbereda en vaxelstromskabel
AC Kablosunu Hazirlama

MigrotyBaHHa Kabento 3MiHHOroO CTpymy

A M

(@ Anslut inte belastningar mellan véxelriktaren och véxelstrémsbrytaren som ansluter direkt till véxelriktaren. Annars kan brytaren utlésas av misstag. @ Om en
vaxelstromsbrytare anvands med specifikationerna ut6ver lokala standarder, bestdmmelser eller Huaweis rekommendationer kan det hénda att brytaren inte inaktiveras i ratt
tid vid undantag, vilket kan orsaka allvarliga fel. (3 Varje véxelriktare méste vara utrustad med en véxelstromsbrytare for utgdng. Flera véxelriktare kan inte anslutas till
samma vaxelstromsbrytare for utgang. @) For att se till att véxelriktaren kan kopplas bort sakert fran kraftnatet nar ett undantag uppstar ska en vaxelstromsbrytare anslutas
till véxelriktarens vaxelstrémssida. Valj en l@mplig véaxelstromsbrytare i enlighet med lokala branschstandarder och bestdmmelser.

(1 invertér ile dogrudan invertére baglanan bir AC anahtari arasina yiik baglamayin. Aksi takdirde, anahtar yanlislikla atabilir. @ Yerel standartlarin, diizenlemelerin veya
Huawei'in tavsiyelerinin 6tesinde teknik 6zelliklere sahip bir AC anahtari kullanilirsa anahtar istisnai durumlarda zamaninda kapanmayabilir ve ciddi arizalara neden olabilir.
(@ Her invertér bir AC ¢ikis anahtarina sahip olmalidir. Birden fazla invertér ayni AC cikis anahtarina baglanamaz. @) Bir istisna meydana geldiginde invertdriin gii¢ sebekesiyle

olan baglantisinin giivenli bir sekilde kesilebilmesini saglamak icin invertoriin AC tarafina bir AC anahtari baglayin. Yerel endUstri standartlarina ve diizenlemelerine uygun bir
AC anahtari segin.

(1) He nigkntovaiite cnoxunBayi HaBaHTaXeHHs MiX iHBEPTOPOM i NepemmKayeM 3MIHHOrO CTpyMy, sikuii 6e3nocepeHbO 3'€4HAHO 3 iHBEPTOPOM. IHaKLLe nepeMukay Moxe
NOMUIKOBO BUMUKATUCS. () SIKLLLO BUKOPUCTOBYETHCS MEPEMKaY 3MiHHOMO CTPYMY, XapakTepUCTUKM SIKOTO He BiAMOBiAaloTb MiCLIEBUM CTaH4apTaM, HOpMaTBaMm abo
pekomeHaLisiM Huawei, nepemMnkay Moxe He BUMUKATUCS BUACHO B Pasi BUHUKHEHHS BUHSITKOBUX CUTYaLIilA, WO CNPUYMHUTL Cepiio3Hi HecnpaBHOCTI. (3) KoxeH iHBepTOop
0608B'593k0BO NOTPiGHO 06N1aAHATM BUXIAHUM NepemMmnkayvemM 3MiHHOro CTpyMy. He MoXHa NiAKAOUMTY KinbKa iHBEPTOPIB A0 OAHOIO BUXiAHOroO NepeMmkaya 3MiHHOro CTpyMmy.
4 LLo6 iHBepTOp MOXHa 6yno 6e3neuHo Bia'€AHATY Bif enekTpoMepexi B pasi BAHUKHEHHS BUHATKOBOT cuTyaLii, NiAKIoUITL NepemMmkay 3MiHHOro cTpymy 3 60Ky 3MiHHOro
CTpyMy iHBepTOopa. BubepiTb nepemukay 3MiHHOTO CTpYMy, sikWii BignoBiAae MiCLLeBUM rany3eBUM cTaHAapTaM i HopMaTUBaM.
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Komponent Beskrivning Maérkspanning Markstrom
Rekommenderat: trefas Ansluten till elnatet Ansluten/inte ansluten till
Vaxelstromsbrytare véxelstrémsb .tare > 415V AC 12K-20K: 40 A elnatet
Y 25K: 50 A eller 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A eller 63 A
Bilesen Aciklama Nominal Gerilim Nominal Akim
o . Sebekeye bagli Sebekeye bagli/Sebekeden
AC anahtari Onerilen: “lfe‘;?czil' AC devre > 415V CA 12K-20K: 40 A bagimsiz
25K: 50 A veya 63 A 12K-25K: 50 A veya 63 A
KomnoHeHT Onwuc HowmiHanbHa Hanpyra HomiHanbHa cuna ctpymy
UK . i i i
UK] Mepemykau PekomeHpayeTbCs: TpudbasHun B enexktpomepexi B enektpomepexi / B

3MiHHOTO CTpyMy

aBTOMaTUUYHUIA BUMUKaY
3MIHHOrO CTpyMy

> 415 B 3MiHHOrO CTpymMy

12K-20K: 40 A
25K: 50 abo 63 A

ABTOHOMHOMY peXumi
12K-25K: 50 abo 63 A
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Ledarens tvarsnittsarea for en AC-

Ansluten till elnatet

Ansluten/inte ansluten till elndtet

5 e ) )
utgangsstromkabel 15}1322 %n:n;:gn;n;mz 12K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm?
ebekeye bagl ebekeye bagli/Sebekeden bagimsiz
bekeye bagll bekeye bagli/Sebekeden bag
Bir AC Cikis Gii¢ Kablosunun iletken
. . 2_ 2
Kesit Alani IS 16 M 12K-25K: 10 mm?-16 mm?
B eNeKTDOMEDEX B enekTpomepexi / B aBTOHOMHOMY
Mnowa nonepeyHoOro nepepisy xunm P p peXxumi
BUXiQHOTO Kabesito XMBNEHHS 3MiHHOTO

CTpymy

12K: 6 MM2-16 MM2
15K-25K: 10 mm2-16 mm?2

12K-25K: 10 Mm2-16 mm?2
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A A

Skala av isoleringsskikten fér den utgdende véxelstromskabeln enligt rekommenderad langd (12-16 mm) for att garantera att kabelledarna &r helt inuti ledarens

inforingspunkter och att inget isoleringsskikt ar intryckt i ledarens inféringspunkter. Dra at kabelledarna med ett vridmoment pa 1,5 N-m. Annars kan det handa att enheten
inte fungerar korrekt eller att den skadas under driften.

Kablo iletkenlerinin, iletken ekleme noktalarinin tamamen iginde oldugundan ve iletken ekleme noktalarina higbir yalitim katmaninin bastirilmadigindan emin olmak icin AC
cikisi gti¢ kablosunun yalitim katmanlarini 6nerilen uzunlukta (12-16 mm) siyirin. Kablo iletkenlerini 1,5 N-m torka kadar sikin. Aksi takdirde, cihaz diizglin calismayabilir veya
calisma sirasinda hasar gorebilir.

3HIMiTb peKoMeHA0BaHY AOBXUHY i30M1sUiiHOro wapy (12-16 MM) 3 BUXiAHOTO Kabesnto XUBNEHHS 3MIHHOTO CTPYMY, W06 Xunu kabento NoBHIcTIo (i 6e3 i3onsuiiHoro wapy)
PO3TALLOBYBANUCA BCEPEAUHI PO3'EMIB AN XUN. 3aTATHITb PO3'€EMU 3 KPYTHUM MOMEHTOM 1,5 H-M. [HakLle NpucTpiii MoXe MpaLoBaTh HEHANIEXHUM YMHOM ab0 NOLUKOAUTUCS
nig, yac ekcnnyatauii.

(11-19 mm 19-26 mm

)
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Férbereda signalkablarna
Sinyal Kablolarinin Hazirlanmasi

MiarotyBaHHsa cMrHanbHUX Kabenis

COM-1 RS485A1_INV9COM»3 DO_INV
COM-2 RS4BSB1_INV9COM-4 DO_INV_CGND

o9

@ | @i w2 |@® o ssar 2 @[ Gl R Ol e @ o

X @ 48551»1@0@2 (4] :@68551-29 48551.®@8581—'2 e48551l?:I 3 dgse1-1[ /]| J485B1-2 6/_21—]
A el (5||® e @[l /] ||@ e BvMA L @|| Ll eed |7/ O
e O on] (@ @ = o @ @) 5 o119 Drarcun
! 4858 (9] 48582\ DNz ®4§§§i: ©| %557 (\P~2 ||® ' © ag582 ) J[ONg '-'

! ._wable+/EN®LL ® : ®| o || @ Tl ' @| v ) )oN

: Enable-/GND@g)| | [GNDY|™)( J[oiNd] | |@® | ®|| el ) (0N | | @ === » ®|| 6Nl ) )[oiNag .

E ®||ons ) e || E@ © @DINS%DO\ ® E ® sl ien [|@

1 1

! = = / | BY Skydda lagrets jord

| = & : . @ BY skydda lagrets ]

| NS = O "’ NSD= 1 Kalkan katmani topraklamasi
| § D= § D== i @

! ! 3a3eMeHHs eKpaHyBaHHs
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Elanslutningar

7 Elektrik Baglantilari

EnekTpuuHi 3'€gHaHHA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1 ! Applicera farg eller vidta 1
1 X andra skyddsatgérder. '
1

1 1
C . : Boyama veya diger koruyucu X
il = = i | onlemleri uygulayin. i
4G/WLAN-FE 5 T 7 com AC | |
PV1+_PV2+ PV3.f PV4-| BAT1+ BAT2+ ! . - !
EE R EE o e o b [ : !—Ial-{ecrrb chapby abo 3acTocyiite :
; = 110 O i iHLLi 32C061 3axuCTy. i
1 1 1
1 ey = 3 1 1
' B | |
\ - 1 1
1 - 1 |
1 o] 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
- 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
| pEL :
! . .
1N J
! . .
1 1

I

1
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PV2+ PV3+_ PV4+ BAT]
O o]
PV2- PV3-~ PV4- BA|

COOOC

+

1

PV1-

4G/WLAN-FE
iégz>

s

=8

Mepemukay ans LWBWUAKOTO BUMKHEHHS!

Snabbavsténgningsbrytare
Hizli kapatma anahtan
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Start och driftsattning
Calistirma ve Devreye Alma

YBiIMKHEHHS1 1 yBeeHHSI B eKcnyaTaLiito

R N N
(1 (2] (3]
o L)
E (D)
N ¥ ® 0O
(@)
DC
SWITCH
\_ 7 X 7 X AN
N
=]
Driftsattning
Devreye Alma
YBefeHHsl B eKcnyaTauio Skanna QR-koden for driftsattningsinstruktioner och andra
atgarder.
/‘ . Devreye alma talimatlari ve diger islemler icin kare kodu
lr Scan for support taratin.
FARDIREN ST+
3ickaHyiite QR-kof, W06 NepernsHyTH IHCTPYKLi Woao
BBE[IeHHs B eKCr/lyaTaLlito Ta 3AiNCHEeHHS iHLIKX onepaLii.
FusionSolar App
\. J
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